Rule 2.33 ! Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B |

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
Adams Childrenswear Limited 06019499
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry 9749 of 2008

\ {full name of court)

!

We (a) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cormwall Street,
gm;;;‘ﬁimmqs) and Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court,
administrator(s) London, EC4A 4HT and Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Donington Court,

Pegasus Business Parl, Castle Donington, Derbyshire, DE74 2EZ :

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

. A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date (b) 16 February 2009
Signed {
Joint AdmiBistratqr q
Dated ’I,":\v\ 2

Contact Details:

Charlotte Dill
You do not have to give any contact information in PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Stroet, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 4apr .
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record ) Tel: 0113 289 4861
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
> .
é Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
pum |
’- -
g “ARGYS57RI
Ad2 28/02/2009 145

COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICEAVATERHOUSE( COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Streer *

Leeds LS1 4P

Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
. Facsinile +44 (0) 113 289 4460
To all known creditors and employees Direct Phone 0113 289 4272
Direct Fax 0113 289 4945

wwv, pwe.comfuk

16 February 2009
When telephoning, please contact Charlotte Dill on 0113 289 4861 or 0113 289 4012

Qur ref: CGD/ADAMS.14.02.2009/ADAMS
Dear Sirs

Adams Childrenswear Limited — in administration (“the Company”)

! wrote to all known creditors on 5 January 2009, to explain that the Company had entered into
administration and that my colleagues Stuart David Maddison and Michael John Andrew Jervis and
I had been appeinted as joint administrators.

| enclose the joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, a formal
notice of a meeting of creditors (Form 2.20B), a proxy form (Form 8.2} and instructions on how to
fill out your proxy form (Form 8.2(a))

As a creditor you will be entitled to vote on the proposals by attending the creditors’ meeting in
person or by proxy. Please be advised that should you not wish to attend the meeting or complete
a proxy form, this will not affect any claim you may have in the administration.

The Administrators would encourage the formation of a creditors committee at the first meeting of

creditors, accordingly no time cost analysis has been provided in the proposals to the general body
of creditors.

However, any creditor who wishes o receive a breakdown of the Administrators time costs incurred
to 9 February 2009 can request this ahead of the meeting by contacting one of the numbers above.

If no committee is appointed all creditors and proxies éntitled to vote (other than Chairman's
general proxies) can vote on the fee resolution, even if creditors who have submitted proxies have
not requested the fee information in advance of the meeting.

. A complete breakdown of costs along with SIP 9 guidance for vating on fee resolutions will be
provided to the general body of creditors at the meeting. Sufficient time will be given at the meeting
for creditors to digest the information, prior to being asked {o vote on the fee resolutions.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

i

R J Hunt
Joint Administrator

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Stuart David Maddison and Michael John Andrew Jervis have been appointed as joint adminisirators of Adams
Chilidrenswear Limited on 31 December 2008 10 manage the affairs, business and property as its agents and act withouwr personal
liability. All are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountamis of England and Wales.

PricewatemoussCoopers LLP i3 a imited Habdity pannership registered in Engiand wiih regesterad number OC301523. The regateri oifice of Pri Coopers LLP is + Embank Place,
Loexdon WC2N 6RH. PricewatemouseCoopers LLP is authonsed and regulated by Ihe Financial Services y tor desi




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS [

Adams Childrenswear Limited - in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District mm@mmﬁé
Case No. 9749 of 2008

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009




Contents

Section : Page(s)
1 Purpose of this document 34
2 The Administrators’ statement of proposals: -
a. Brief history of the Company and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date 5-7
b. Proposals for achieving the purpose of adminisiration ‘ 8-9
c. Statement of affairs . _ 10
d. Statutory and other information 11
3 Receipts and Payments account 12
Appendices
A Copy of the statement of affairs 13- 30
B Common questions and answers: - The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee 31- 34
C Company structure 35
Enclosures Proxy Form and proxy form completion instructions

Statement of claim form

Formal notice of meeting of creditors Form 2.208

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
20f 36




1. Purpose of this document

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 44P

Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460
. Direct Fax 0113 289 4580
www.pwe.com/uk

Dear Sirs

{ wrote to all creditors on 5 January 2008 to explain that Adams Childrenswear Limited (“the Company”) had entered into Administration and that Stuart David
Maddison, Michael John Andrew Jervis and | had been appointed as Joint Administrators {“the Administrators”) on 31 December 2008.

We were appeinted as Administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company without personal liability. We will act until such time as our
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration have been agreed by creditors and implemented, following which the Administration will be ended.

The purpose of administration is to achieve one of the following objectives: -

(a) Primarily, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that

(b} Achieving a better result for the Company's creditars as a whale than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration),
or finally

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

For the reasons detailed in this document, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going concern.

This document and its appendices form the Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration as required by Paragraph 49
Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("Sch.B81 1A86").

An initial creditors’ meeting will be held on Monday 9 March 2009, at Sketchley Grange Hotel, Sketchley Lane, Leicester, LE10 3HU, to consider these proposals
and decide whether a creditors’ committee should be formed and if no committee is formed to tix the Administrators’ remuneration. Formal notice of the meeting,
Form 2.20B, is enclosed. Please note that you will be bound by our propasals if they are approved at the creditors’ meeting by the requisite majority of creditors. It
is therefore important that you read this document carefully. You may put forward any modifications that you wish to see incorporated into the proposals and make
your views known on whether they should be accepted. It would be helpful if a creditors’ committee is formed. If you are able to assist, please put your name
forward as a candidate for membership by completing the appropriate part of the proxy form

As a creditor you can attend the creditors’ meeting either in person or by submitting & proxy. Please let me have details of your claim on the enclosed form as soon
as possible. In order to vote (either in person or by proxy) | must receive written details of your claim no later than 12.00 on Friday 6 March 2009,

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
3 of 36




1.  Purpose of this document

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 4JP

Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460
Direct Fax 0113 289 4580
www.pwe.comiuk

The Administrators are seeking the formation of a creditors committee at the first meeting of creditars; it will be for the creditors committee to agree the basis of the
Administrators fees and disbursements and it is our intention to provide the committee with an up to date detailed analysis of our time costs at that time.

However, any creditor who wishes to receive a breakdown of the Administrators time costs incurred to 9 February 2009 can request this ahead of the meeting by
contacting one of the numbers above.

If no committee is appointed the Administrators will seek approval of there fees by resolution at the creditors meeting. All creditors and proxies entitled to vote
{other than Chairman's proxies, which provide no specific voting instructions) can vote on the fee resolution. In this event a complets breakdown of costs along
with guidance for voting on fee resclutions will be provided to the general body of creditors at the meeting. Sufficient time will be given at the meeting for creditors

to digest the information, prior to being asked to vote on the fee resolutions.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what is being proposed, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Charlotte
Dill, on 0113 289 4861.

Please note that you are not required to lodge a vote and this will not have any bearing on any unsecured claim you may have.

Yours faithfully

R J Hunt
Joint Administrator
Adams Childrenswear Limited

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Stuart David Maddison and Michael John Andrew Jervis have been appointed as joint administrators of Adams Childrenswear Limited to manage its affairs,
business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. All are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
4 of 36




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

a. Brief history and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date

The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators appeointment

Adams Childrenswear Limited (the Company) was established in January 2007 when it purchased the trade, business and assets of Myriad Childrenswear Limited
in administration for approximalely £15m. The funding for that acquisition was provided by John Shannon who is the principal shareholder in the ultimate holding
company, Adams Childrenswear Holdings Limited. A full group structure is attached as Appendix C; apart from Mini Mode Childrenswear Limited (MMCL), as
discussed further below, the subsidiary Companies are believed to be dormant and have no realisable assets.

The Company is one of the UK's largest independent specialist retailer of children's clothes. It sources and distributes children's clothing through its own brand
stores and concessions. In addition it supplies overseas franchises in the Middle East and has an on line presence.

The Company aiso provided alf the funding, stock purchase and support functions in respect of the Mini Mode business which supplied both branded ¢lothing and
stock management services to Boots stores throughout the UK. A subsidiary of the Company, Mini Mode Childrenswear Limited (MMCL) employed a number of
peaple at both the Company's head office in Nuneaton and in Boots stores. MMCL also held the supply contract with Boots in respect of this venture and was the
contracting party for a small number of service suppliers.

The Company made a LBITDA (Loss before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation) of £5m in the year to 31 January 2008. Management accounts indicate
that the Company made a LBITDA of £9m in the 10 months to 30 November 2008 and that the total cash consumed by the Company in operations during that 22
month period was c£12m. This additional funding was provided by both Burdale Financial Limited by way of asset finance in return for tirst ranking fixed and
floating charges which were granted in March 2008 and by John Shannon who is registered as the holder of second ranking fixed and fleating charges.

The marked deterioration in the retail market in late 2008 led to a position where the funders were not prepared to advance any further funds to the Company. This
is turn meant that the directors felt the Company would be unable meet its payments as they fell due. As a result of this John Shannon, as the holder of a
qualifying floating charge, gave notice of his intention to appoint administrators on 23 December 2008 and the Company was placed into administration on 31*
December 2008 in order to protect the position of creditors as a whole.

The manner in which the Company’s affairs and business have been managed and financed

Since their appointment, the Administrators have continued to trade the business with a view to selling the business and assets as a going concern. This has been
funded through both cash balances in hand or in transit at the date of appointment, . stack sales and debtor realisations. The customers, suppliers and employees
have been supportive of the strategy which have designed to maximise realisations for all ¢reditors through a sale of the business or if that were not be achieved,
an orderly wind down of the Company. This provides the best opportunity to maximise realisations of the debts due to the Company.

During January a number of store closures were effected on account of the difficuit trading conditiions with the result that the number of stores reduced from 270 at
31 December 2008 to 124 at the date of the end of January. Additionally, circa 1,300 employees were made redundant over that period.

Adams Childrenswear Limited {In Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
5 of 36



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Following the preparation of and distribution of an information memorandum the Group’s business and assets were marketed for sale during January and interest
was expressed from various parties. A number of parties undertook due diligence and three offers were received for substantially all of the business and assets.

One such offer was made by JS Childrenswear Limited, a Company which is controlied by John Shannon, who after obtaining independent legal advice made an
offer of £4.2 million for the business and assets of the company. After extensive negotiations the Administrators accepted this offer on the basis it represented the

best outcome for the creditors of the Company.

A sale of the business and assets to JS Childrenswear Limited concluded on 13 February 2009. Of the consideration due, £3.2 million was paid on completion of
the sale. The further £1 million is deferred and is due to be paid within 12 months from the date of completion.

The Administrtators are not aware of any other transactions between the Company and its directors thal have occurred in the 2 years prior to their appointment
apart from the introduction of funding into the Company by John Shannon, and his taking of fixed and floating ¢charge securty in respect of this lending in February

2008.
Objective of the Administration
The objective of an Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

(a) Primarily, rescuing the Company as a going concern, of failing that
b) Achieving a better result tor the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration),

or finally
(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

For the reasons detailed in'this document, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Campany as a going concern. This is
mainly due to the difficuity of obtaining funding for the Company together with the difficulty of delivering the requisite 75% majority of unsecured creditors that
would be required lo support any Corporate Voluntary Arrangement.

Dividend prospects

The indebtedness to Burdale Financial Limited had been fully extinguished from cash generated through trading prior to the date of the Administrators
appeintment, John Shannon s therefcre the only secured creditor.

The Company's books and recards record that Mr Shannon is owed £23.5 million in respect af funds loaned to the Company at various times. In February 2008,
Mr Shannon took second ranking fixed and floating security over all the Company's assets as par of a refinancing exercise during which he loaned further funds.

Given the leve! of Mr Shannons indebtedness, the Administrators have undertaken a full review of the overall security position within the Company. The
Administrators have concluded that £3.7m of Mr Shannons total indebtedness to the Company would be valid in respect of floating charge realisations only. The

Adams Childrenswear Limited (In Adminlstration) -~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
6 of 36




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

balance of his debt is valid for fixed charge receipts and would also rank as unsecured if not satisfied by fixed charge recoveries. Therefore there will be increased
net realisations available to the general body of unsecured creditors {(which would include Mr Shannon) in addition to the prescribed part.

Preferential Creditors

We astimate that the preferential creditors (employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay) will be paid in fuil. The directors statement of affairs estimates that
preferential creditors total some £285,000. .

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current estimates, there will be funds avaifable, to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part {that proportion aof net property subject to floating
charge which is reserved for the unsecured creditors under S176A A B6) and, as set out earlier, further funds available for unsecured creditors,

Due to the uncertainty in the number and quantum of unsecured claims, it is presently not possible 1o produce any meaningfut estimate of the ultimate level of
return to unsecured creditors.

Ending the Administration

Under paragraph 78 of Sch.B1 |ABB, the Administrators’ appointment comes to an automatic end after one year unless the court agrees to extend the
administration for a specific period. Alternatively, the Company's creditors can consent to a six-month extension to the Administration. The Administrators consider
it likely that the Administration will be concluded within one year. If however this becomes unfikely, the Administrators’ propose in their absolute discration, to seek
consent of the creditors for an extension to the Administration, or to make an application to court.

The Administrators currently envisage that once the objective of the Administration has been achieved, the Company will be placed inte Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation in order to maximise realisations, disclaim remaining leases or onerous property, and to make a distribution to unsecured creditors.

b. Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration:-
i) the Administrators will centinue to manage and finance the Company's business, affairs and property from trading revenues and asset realisations in such

manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration).

ti) the Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have under the Companies Acts 19850r 20086, 1A86 or
otherwise. In addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they in their discretion

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
. 7 of 36




2.

ii)

iv)

vi)

vii)

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration; to protect and preserve the assets of the Company; to maximise their realisations
or for any other purpose incidentai to these proposals.

as the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors of the Company, the Adminisirators may at their discretion establish in
principie the claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication by a subsequent fiquidator, the costs of so doing being met as a aomﬁ of the Administration as
part of the Administrators’ remuneration.

H the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court
for permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch.B1 |A86.

a creditors’ committee will be established if sufficient creditors are willing to act on it. The Administrators propose to seek the election of a creditors’
committee and to consult with it from time to time, Where the Administrators consider it appropriate, they will seek sanction from the committee to a
proposed action rather than convening a meeting of all creditors.

the Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee (if appointed) concerning the necessary steps to extend the Administration beyond the
statutory duration of one year if an extension is considered advantageous. The Administrators shall either apply to the court or seek consent from the
appropriate classes of creditors for an extension.

the Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order o bring the Administration to an end. It is likely that the Administrators
will wish to pursue one of the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances:-

a) once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, it is
proposed that Robert Jonathan Hunt and Stuart David Maddison be appointed as Jeint Liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done
by the Joint Liquidators may be done by either, any or ali of them. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch.B1 1A86 and Rule 2.117(3) IR86,
creditors may nominate allernative liquidators, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are
approved or

b) once asset disposals are complete the Administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84
Sch.B1 1A86, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months later.

viii) The Company's books and records shall be destroyed one year after dissolution.

ix)

the Administrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 IA86 in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators at a time
determined by the creditors committee or if there is no creditors committee, 14 days after they cease to be joint administrators of the Company or in any
case at a time determined by the court.

the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time praperly given by the Administrators and the
various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the
Administrators' own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9) be charged in accordance with the

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) -~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009

8of 36




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Administrators’ firm’s policy. It will be for the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but it no
committee is appointed, it will be for the general body of creditors to determine these instead.

Creditors will be asked to vote upon the following matters at the initial meeting of creditors: -

« The approval of the Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration (peints (i) to (viii} above.)
¢ The formation of a creditors’ committee

« [f a creditors’ committee is not formed — the basis of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements {paint x above.)

o If a creditors’ committee is not formed — the timing of the Administrators’ discharge from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1} Sch.B1 1A886. (point (ix)
above.)

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
g of 36




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

c. Statement of affairs

A statement of affairs of the Company was delivered to the Administrators on 12 February 2009. The statement was signed by Julie McBride, a director of the
Company. .

The Administrators make the fellowing comments on the statement of aRairs: -

* In accordance with the standard forinat of the statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the costs of realising the Company’s assels or the costs of
the Administration.

+ The Administrators have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information.

+ The figure provided in respect of preferential creditors only reflects the fevel of holiday pay outstanding at the date of appointment in respect of those pecple
made redundant and does not reflect the position of all retained employees.

« An amount of £158,000 is noted as owing to MMCL. We understand this reflects purchase orders placed and invoices received for services which the directors
believe were placed by MMCL in error. This is based upon the day to day management of the MMCL business where all liabilities and payments for these
services were reflected in the books of the Company. Accounting entries have been made subsequently to reflect that this amount is due to MMCL to settle that
liability but the Administrators believe that MMCL may not be able to prove for this amount in the estate. It is possible that the creditors noted within the MMCL
Statement of Affairs may in fact be creditors of ACL and may be able to prove in that estate, This will be a matter for any subsequent liquidator of ACL to

delermine.

The statement of affairs is copied at Appendix A and includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors {including details of any security held). .

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
10 of 36




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

d. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Case
No. 9749 of 2008

Full name:

Adams Childrenswear Limited

Trading name;

Adams Childrenswear Limited

Registered number:

6019499

Registered address:

Attlebrough House, Townsend Drive, Nuneaton, Warwickshire, CV11 6RU.

Company directors:

John Shannon, David Carter-Johnson, David Empson, Julie McBride, Keith
Pound, Paul Walkden and Lindsey Williams.

Company secretary:

Julie McBride

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:

None

Date of the Administration appointment:

31 December 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Robert Jonathan Hunt ,Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3
20T Michael John Andrew Jervis, Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT and
Stuart David Maddison, Donington Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle
Daonington, Derbyshire, DE74 2EZ

Appointor's / applicant’s name and address:

John Hardy Shannon of Siddington House, Siddington, Cirencester,
Gloucestershire, GL7 BEU.

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86,

- Any act required or authorised under any enactment or otherwise to be done
by the joint administrators of the Company may be validly done by either one or
both of them.

Propoesed end of the Administration:

Either through Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ar dissolution under paragraph
84(1) 1AB6.

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

It is too early to provide any meaningful estimate of the eventual dividend to
unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the company’s net property:

A prescribed part of £600,000 and nel property in excess of £3,000,000

Whether and why the Administrators intend to apply to court under
Section 176A(5) 1A86:

No

The European Regulation on insolvency Proceedings (Council

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies ta this
Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings

Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):
Any other information which the Administrators think necessary to enable
creditors to decide whether or not to vote for adoption of the proposals:

None

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009

11 of 36




3.

Receipts and payments account

Adams Childrenswear Limited - in administration (*the Company")
Receipts and Payments Account - 31 December 2008 to 11 Feburary 2009

£
Book debts 3,248,159.37
Post appointment trading sales 5,266,426.95
Other frading incomé 8,053.00
Cashin hand 5,906,950.13
Third party funds 4,803.42
Rates and othar refunds 17,529.69
Pre appointment VAT refund 223,507.17
Currency gain on exchange 57.493.13
Interest receivad gross 742.56
VAT Payable 87,936.05

Total receipts

14,821,601.47

Net wages 1,917,470.03
Sale of Business 3519.75
Funding from third parties

Secured Creditors

Utilities 244.38
Lease/hire charges 38,132.68
IT Costs 306,524.89
Duress payments 563,344.03
ConsuMlancy fees 36,549.10
Statutory advertising 461.74
Bank charges 2,995.01
Purchases 1,094,602.83
Legal Fees 66,365.23
Employers pension costs 18,492.29
Employae related costs 7,110.61
Employee axpenses 17,985.85
Rent 1,011,431.76
Service charges 155,578.60
Postage, stationery and printing 40,000.00
Transport & camiage 104.35
Import duty 114,290.38
VAT racaivable 193,052.12
Total payments 5,691,255.63
Balance 9,230,345.84

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) = Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
12 of 36



Rule 2.29 ) Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company Number

Adams Childrenswear Lirnited 06019499

Court case number -
In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division 9749 o£2008
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of caunt)

{a) Insert namic and address off . R .
registered office of the company  Statement as to the affairs of Adams Childsenswear Limited, is c/o PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

(b} Insertdze  on the 31 December 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, rue and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 18-September-2068; the date that the company entered
administration. Sl becenbed vOCA

U puddiy




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Agssets subject to fixed charge:

(foontona

FiKGD DLP\NT + Macuners (OLJNED-)

Yo Fwance Lense .
~ Fixed Prant + Macuineey
- Finanice Lense Crepiion (Llo%s’IBB)

~ Chaaed DomN_ To Wnarcueed Caepvice
(APPerdX 1)

Supiect

Assets subject to floating charge:

- Tn(eo Rsseds . LAevenDbIx \)
roce. (PP W )
—‘Tn,nnﬁ DEBTORS + Orye. Depfons (ace 1)
- oo iioN Tax
- PBane Recoumds ¥ Casn Fonis

Uncharged assets: .

Book Estimated to R
Value Realise
£ £
(s935 463 ) -
a2, 402, —
206153 gt 924

(W96 206 )

(WG, 2006 )

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

\O\SL}'QIq_
35,325 .
2916 20N :’)\Oq 00Q
3532 265 | 4922, 0912,
105G O
Q’SCES!O\O @SC\SIO\ O
Q‘@\Sb\el-} 4633 0D

Signature (\M&ﬁ\&d 0_
| J ’%\ L

pae {2V Feapume™y 2009




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities . Repunnant — Howipay Pay
Preferential creditors;- WCRKERS,  _ REduinis AnoC S ) NohCe

Estirnated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/serplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Cosen -STofes — LANDLGRDS fufuge Ly ABN‘T

Fiance Leate anify
Unsecured non-preferential claims OTHER Caed1iohs (APP. 2 )

(nop5)
hep, 1

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (bronght down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and cailed up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£

Estimated

to realise
£

433 03

(o 35
(20732 ol

12113 ot

@00 00 ¢

£
(3500 ooo)

43 61

(3500 oo

£

|

339 oAU

00 0G0

2993,62
15435 131

(\0: i, E11:]

(3516 Lot

2ol 134

r
\ldr‘.(b\P.Ifbf

Y

pae L VERQUAKEM 0D |

\j/P/—j.




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

_ Name of Shareholder

Address (with postcode)

No. of Nominali Details of Shares held
shares held Value
Hoaus Cinootensieal] firmeonough House , Townsenan DRIVE 24 -
Norings 1. NuneAON , WAL IRE | CVl GRU | , 1 Orvwen e Suanes
(€0 No. GC2I0OR )
TOTALS , £

Date ,w\% ﬂ@w@ﬂp@: _NQOQ .

o@ﬁ%x .
\_\\\.\\Il/




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: "You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming .
amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s possession.

|

Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any security held by | Date security | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
£
PURLMAS G o m .
LedGe See Arincwe b listing orennie 3 ) 4a2 w29 — — -
MINGMODE ALEBOZOWEM INDUS TN ESTATE, Ny
CrdRenNS N EAR. | TownSen D Diue ANuwieaton |, Syt bRU 1198536 = — —

NI(ae)

Signature QQ

<-

Ducle

pae 12 Foppupe ™ 200G

@




Adams Childrenswear Ltd
Appendix to Statement of Affairs

Finance Lease Liability deficit
Creditor
£
Lloyds TSB 1,196,206
The above exposure has been estimated after assuming that the next quarterty

payment due in February 2009 is paid.

Assets subject to floating charge

Boogk Value

£

Fixed Assets
Fixtures fittings plant & machinery 8,435,385
Trade & Other Debtors
Trade Debt-Franchise pariner 1,369,388
Trade Debt-MiniMode with Boots 2,508,233
Trade Debt-Coral Bay with Boots 657,207
Trade Dabt-Concessions 747,917
Trade Debt-Retail & Local Authority vouchers 493,224
Trade Debi-Credit & Debit cards 348,336
Trade Debt-Laser incremental income 210,000
Trade Debt-Wholesale 35,354
Trade Debt -other inc bad debt provision 88,348
Sundry debtors 195,257
VAT Debtor 90,898
Prepayments 738,103

7,572,264
Bank Accounts and Cash Floats
Barclays 5,188,594
Bank of Ireland 572,880
HSBC 548,168
Aliiance & Leicester 127,113
Northern - 900
Amex 28,278
Cash floats 129,076

6,595,010

Appendix 1

Estimated

Exposure
£

1,054,219

Estimated

fo realise
£

690,982
2,338,410
591,486
519,245
443,901
240,239
0
29,521
3,399
41,815
89,080
0

4,988,078

5,188,594
572,880
548,168
127,113

900
28,278
129,076

6,595,010




Adams Childrenswear Ltd
Appendix to Statement of Affairs

Trade & Other Creditors

Purchase Ledger Balance
GRNI & Uplift
Company gift & credit vouchers

PAYE & NI creditors
Payraoll related
Other Creditors & Accruals

Directors Loan Accounts
Directors Loan Account interest
Lass secured creditor

Intercompany Creditor Minimode

Total Other Creditors

Creditor
£
-0,088,427
-253,276
2,433

~1,357,503
-34,565
-3,906,865

-21,420,384
-1,4589,280
3,500,000

-158,460

Appendix 2

-10,239,270

-5,298,932

-19,419,664

-158,460

-35,116,326




Adams Chit vpawear Limied

Stbeduls df purehass g baisnces sl 31 Decrmber 7000 {ARPENDIX 3)

FLORICH TRADIIG GE (TF

£ TEXTILES LIATED MM G
QAL UK FiHALTIAL SRAVIEES LT
EMA TEXTILES LRAITED

£.ON CHERDY IELECTRIC)

PAUL DEIRICCLLTD

CUASELL KHITWEARLID

DAYID BAMUEL MASAGEMENT LTD
HANTCHY QBP (HONG KONG)

W.T. EHIPRING L TD {ADAMS FREIGHT)
HANTCHY GBP [HNGDOY

STLIA JEFFERVNET}

PAUL LIS L TD

BILID

LE A Ponl Group Lt

TEA FOOTWEAM LIMITED

FASHION LK.

MCMBERS DHLY CLOTHID CO
BRECAEST CALDRENS CLOTHINGLTD
VENUS CLOTHIG

ALPEM SIGHS LD

DBACUP GHOE COLTD

BEGAW EBUTAACTE

TUI SOLUTIONS LTD

METAIL ASSSY LD

STRHQEALTD

AYKROYD A GOHS

COHES AHD VALKS HTERHATICNAL
WCROLIDHTS LTD

186 MIDLAHOLTD (FOAMALLY CEHTRAL SECH)

BUREAuX

SHliWoH ESEHEZER GBP

FRMELWE

KRATER [17% PAYMENT}

T, SOEPING LTD {14HE JADDE FROVGHT}
W.T, MR CARCO (ADANS FREIGHT)
IEOMLIVE LTD

REAL TSP LIITED

SP SHOFFITTHGLTD

COGHEEN TEXRLESLTD

SHUCRAFT INCORPORATID

IMPORT EUSPEMSE

VELLLIAKE FASHIDNS LIMITED
FIELDIHG HANUFACTURING

CARIRMAL PACHAOING

WEAASIDE FROTWEAR

AIRTRICITY (EUR)

THTAMLIMITED |
DESIGN ANO CISPLAY

BADY NEER [STRAHMAER)LTD
NEVFERALAPCOLTD

FLANEY LIITED

WRAGOE & COLLR

WEDLIGHT LTD

SH0E TRADE INTERMATIONAL L1D
FYEO MRE & INTEQRATED SOLUTICHS {IK) LT
BOHY CORAP VE ELDVWEP SANAY
WEAN FIRE PROTECTION SERVICESLTD
VWG ACCESEQRIESLTD

HOQD MEDIALTD

TFR CONTRACT CLEAMNG LTD

1D ESS (RETAI| LT

ADRIATIC LHTERPRIEES

DAEYONG CINIPANY [GOP)

EDPR ENERGY COMTRACTING LTD
JACCOTON GROUP

10 EAtxS

GHLEH FARYLAND {H¥} COURATY LIIKITER
BARCELD HICKLEY {SLANTHOTEL
LIYERPOCL F50A LD

CO-OPERATIVE TRAVEL MAHAGEWENT
WALLIAK LAMD FCDTWEAR ULRTED
SECCM FLT

TEL MANUFACTURING LTD

s

BLOCH A8 IND FLOOR

EMA Hone .

P QOOX <1

©3-T2 TADERNACLE STREET
£.0r) UK RETAL ACCOUMT

IC GALLIFORD ROAC
DAVEMHAN TRADE FIRANCE LTD
St FLQOM MATEROOH HOUZE
RM1105 TARDON FLAZA
FERNWOCRD HOUSE

141405 TAISGH PLAZA

1T FLOOA LACDOX HOUSE

% GALLIFORD ROAD
CHURCHSIDE

7T TWO CATES TRADIKG ESTATE.
THE BARN

$7 BRIDGE ROAD

VIt B) SUTTCH BUSIMESD PARK,
UNIT B WARTI IMDUST AL ESTATE
£ AD MARF SUMMERS
CENTRAL HOUSE
ATHERSTONEDLIME MILY,

FINAHCE AND ADLI OEFT
151183 TUINEL AVENLE
CHARACTER BuLDrND
AQUATITE HCUSE
BLCOTLANE

€0 RHEHFIELD LANE

LOT 57 2D4HE TS TRIELLE
UHST 4 SECOHE VeAY
COMMERCE ROAD

SAXOr HOUIE

SHIAOH CORP

rhIT ¢

ALTIMErUT S0¥, TA

FLRRVIOQAOD HOUSE

UNITI $XYROAT ORVE

Ry

# CRESCENT Y00 ROAD

HOLLY BANK 1T

MAHSRELD HOUZE

UNIT 0 THE AEAVER CENTHE

2 COGEEN ROAD

ACDAL 104, VF CHEVALIER HOLaE

FLAY E)

TFG HEUGE

UNIT 2%

21 IvE D0 BREWETTY
ARTRICITY HOUSE
P.O.EDX 4

LOWFIGLOS BUSIMESS PARK
CLMMERCE Raal

HX WEST(DTT VEXHIRE PARK
MR t1 BAGBAT CADDES

ES COLMORE AOW
METHERFIELO LANE
15rcmmae Tree

TYCO PARX

CROWNIIZE SAHAY] BOLGES)
LEVESON GTREET

BELLE VUEMALL

FOREST LODGE

et 1

3 WETT ROAD

JIMENTIES ROAD

VAGIA DANAAON AETHA LIFE
HEVRAE HOUSE

BACUP READ

4 BCLGE AN § BULVAR)
UHIT t-2. %F

WATLIHG GTREET

THE GROSVENCR OFFICE
UMT 3 HARGRALAVES COUNT
WILLIAM LAKSD BUSIEES b CEMTRE
SECOM HOUSE

%34 HEFRLWTKTH DIUVE

e - et
METRD BUSINESS PARK SECOND YAy WELIELEY MIDCEESEX HAG OY)
WIN VraH FACTEAY BULCME 1025 YEE KUK WEST 8TREET CASTLE PEAK R040 KEWLOCH HOMGROND
W72 Tabemacle st LONDOH ECA LA
NOATH HARBOUR POATIUOVTH 00 JAU
LOWDON £QA AR
FOEON it HOTTINGHAM HGT SAH
LLALDON CUC XD
POEON T3 & 5T JOHH STREET MANCHESTER WES FrR
ELAGKFRIARS STREET MANCHESTER u3 JEQ
a1 ¥ikl ¥IP STREST KYVUH TOHS HOUG KCNG
ADUAN ROAD MOUNTHESSING ESBEx CMIS BUG
W07 VYAL YIP STREET K¥adH TOHD HING KGHG
¥ RADDOX STREET LEKDON wis IPZ
BALDON M
RIVERSIDE wWoiMs NEVWCHURCH ROAD LARCASHIAE oLy gov
WATLING 5TREET TALWOATH STAFFS arr SaE
WILEICESTER ROAD SUTTON IH IHE BLms LEICESTER LED &0
LRCESTCR LES 10
NEW RGAD RANHAN
WARTH ROAD auAar LAHCAGHIRE e wd
©I0 HEDE [HVGICE FINANG R UK FARHCOWAE ROAD WORTHING WEST SUSSEX . LTLER
UARLOVT ROAl LEKCESTER LEY 200
RALWAY BTREET OTAGHSTEADS BACLP LATICASHRE SLIUF
YYALIALL WEST NIOLAIDS W32 aFy
HICHWOOD LANE FRESTON NR HITCHIN HERTFONOSHIRE SO THA
THIRQ FLOOR 31 PARK ACW HOTTINGHAM 11 BaY
GREENYA G PENINSLLA LOHDON SE10 8PW
ATLANTIC STHEET BROADHEATH ALTRINCHAZS WM DY
WADDATE LEEDS LS9 TOR
HARLEORADUTA WILTBHIRE 3h3 100
WOLYERHALFTEN WHIDS W BEE
AVEHUE ABTU DAKR HAY RAHUA SAE LioRccco
WEMDLEY [{: [ =] HAD QY
STRAHRAER WISTOWHSHINE ICOTLAND oGy DG
COLMERCIAL STREET LOHDCH Ev T
51 DOMWA-DONG MAPQ-KU SEOML AHDHA
RATH DUSINESS PARR ASBOURNE COMEATH Eng
FILER FSTANEUL JURKEY
ROWAJE NOAD MOUHTHESEING EBSEX (=1 1E]-1,
HARLIOHBSWORTH MICOLEEEX vB7 ol
YDRK ROAD BURCESS KEL WESY SUSGEX TH1S 617
10nDoH EEN eRU
HONLEH LAME CHAPEL ELEFRIT DERAYSHIRE
74 DELGRAVE GATE LEWCESTER LEI 350
LENSEH ROAD HCRTHYALH CHESHARE TWO 2AL
FIVE MEE TOMK CO TYRCHE
45+ 51 CHATMAM ROAD SOUTH FGIM SHA IS HOWADCH HCNG XCHG
SFTOWER ! HANG FUHD WOUSTRAL Sl iNa 70 HOK YUEM STREET HUHG HOW HONQKQHO
EYACDURT AOAD WOODSIDE ESTATE CADISTAELE. BEDS Ly 370
RASSAU [ND EST ESBW VALE GWENT KPR ESD
CAZTLE €DEN CODURKAM TEIY 4%
TAVENSCOURT OFFICE PARK BANDVFORD LT TR
AAISEATION RY LANCS 218 BAR
LOWRELDS yiAY EALAKD WEST YORKEMIAE HX3 BDA
STRAMRAER SCOTLAND
WESTCDIT AYLESBURY HR 1 0xE
KAYHARCA BIANANL Ty [URKEY
DR NGHAM 81 A3
STANSTEAD AIBOTTS WARE HERTE SO IHE
Efrvhunct Bua Paek Pank Lans ELLURST GTAFFORDSHIAE WSTMEY
GRHSHAW LARE NEWION HEATH MANCHESTER ag ra.
ATATURA CADCES] T BEMAR 0 4 CERrEIOY TEIRDAG TURKEY
watbra, WEST ACLANDS W13 103
GEMLEVUE LEER STAFFE ST1I EP
WESTERHAM ROAD KEBIOH KEMT EA2 BHa
TrE CHAIN WORKS HASSROUGH STREET ROTHERHAM 500 1ER
HARLON ESSEX . UTEG KINCOCH  Craft 196
LEICESTER 1E4 OO,
16TH FLCOR SLJEMD.SUTARNAH KAV 4340 JANARTA 1700 {HDOHSIA
17 MOLET EFHRAIM TUNBLOGE WELLS TH BRI
QUOUGHFCLD RANAELATALL LAHCASHIRE ane TRA
7 CAIOE NO- 4 DUYUKSERMECE 15TAHBLL
LAY/ COMMERCUAL PLAZA 88 CHEGNT BHA WAH ROAD MO0 HERD HOHG
HingILEY LEICESTERSHIRE [TALETEY
T GROSVENGH STREET LonDan WK P
DYSCH WAY GTAFFORD TECHHOLOGY PATK ELACONSIDE STAFFRRD STintwH
DCTTOUBOAT RCAD CTAMLEY WAKEARLD Y/EST YORNGHIRE Y1 Y
52 GUOGTONE ROAS KENLEY SURREY TRy 3F
DADSY INOEST (-0 g LEICESTER Lk wt

()




DRAND IHTERFATICNAL [USD)

HACO APERLIBAL STRVICES

GULTEHY (RARTEKS}

FORMARK LIMITCD CBP

HORIZON PACILITIES SEAVICES LT
SHHVON EDENETEA GIP 1

ATC LBTHIG ETLTD

MUEFISH CFRATE #AODUCTS

AUIHOH ABLETT

HOYLOWE 4 BONSLTD

CLOTHING LLMIAG FLENT TECH (UCROCEE)
CHUSTY O BESISNLID

ALPHARET (GO:ATD

L8 FUHG [TRADING}LTO TURKEY
BAGWHING ENTEAPAISES LID(SBR]
ARG HGHE KEVT THTERNATIONAL LTD
CHRISTY BY DESIGH LTO

SRRV CLOTHYG CO LTD

ROYAL WAL

RICHAEL PAGE IHIGRHATICNAL

44§ G ELECTRICALALTD
BRANDHHTERHATVOILAL

HCHRY CORAP VE CLDIVAN
GREEHWOONA 100K 1OXES

GO QREEN {URKLTD

JEM LCX LIMITED

INVARLTD

DCS GRCUR LA LTD s

MEMDERD OMLY CLOTHEKG CLOTHRIG CO
RLAIR ACCESSORIES (HK| 11D

FRHT COFY XYRTEMS NI LTD

RDSE AW SERVICCILTD

BOLTEXDG

EXTRA PERSOMNEL LID

HETAL wibiat! RESCURCES FLC
PINSLNT LIABGHS

GRAMT THORHTOH UK LLP

PACK BHOT CLURAHY

CRATY BACS L1D

Pis PAOJECTS

METAL RAX

THE PFERFORI NG RICHT LOCIETY [PRS)
At W b Caled

EVOLUNCT S{CuRITY STSTEMS LTD
ATESAAL LK LTD
ALUTICOUTERNATIONAL

OEHTCH WILGE SAPTE LLP

urit 5y [STORAGE PRODUCTS)

ROYAL MAL T ASI00T (0] 2000008 2074000
FREATIVE DOLUTIONS THAILAHD COLTD
GROUP 4 SECURICOR

VLT, AR CARGD () MODE FREISHT)
SATO UK LTD

FEMIX COMBUNICATIONELTD

WORDHADE LD

EXCELPAESS LTO MW

ALO AYTOHOTVE

BGP PADREATY & FACILITIES WARADEMENT LID
KCVELTD

AFRRL OV TOWAT COARICIL

M5 CAIH AERVICED FRELACHLTD
MNATRCITY

VEMTURE QUSIMESS FORMA LTD
WILSONVALE CATER®IT MAHALEMEIT
THE RYZEX GROUP

COMCERT AUDSD EOMMUNICATIONS LTD
Fapoerment PA LW

X-DRAMD TRADRIG LTD

CAQSSFLIGHT LTD

UTATEL LITILITEES

ADECCO M

ASTRAL FIRE AHO SECURTY LTD
SCOTTISH WATLA (EDINBURGH)
MELSGH PACHASHI LTD

WEWARY LYONS

WESSEX ROAD
S«E KARANE AL

ELUNCPA HOUSE

1GTI LFUNG CENTER 808833
© HATTCH STREET

WY 30, 25TH FLOCA
CARTOL CLLOSE
TLYDOEN ROAD

ROVAL MAL GROUP FLE
ACCOUAITS CRPAATUMENT
P11 SECTOA B3

VA DOH P LIATZTLAR Y

§ THE GRop

et 3

WESSEX ROAD

CAGANTE ENHTAl BOLGES!
ABBEYFIELD AOAD
POECX 0

41 WELFQRI ROAD
DEDFORD HLAB
NOSTHGATE HOUST

11 [ MCGNTFOAD STREET
AT 13

RERAROA YOLU

FORSTER HOUSE
ACCOUNYS DEPATTILENT
FCOLIONE CIRCUS
EHTLRFR1E HOUSE
LAILTS 1-)

LEST 4 COURTWELL BUSRIESS PARK
10 CHARTERHOUSE DRIVE
DOROCSLEY GREEN: ACAD
0 BOX 4375

10 Stweon Azad

e

LT 1

ACCTUNTS DLPARTMENT
CHEFLEET FLACE

Lirk HOUSE

POYAL WAL DROUP PLE
2512 RAMA I TOWTA

DT 4 LAMCER HOUSE
AT 3 AKYPOAT DRVE
VALLEY ROAD

1 SERFORCKT BTREET
203 FALLOCEN VWAY

41g NEWDEGATE BTREET
B HDITHIISS WAy
FERRWOCO OUSE

A4 ROCHEY STREET
TWMSEY WAY
SARWDOD PARH.
DEECHYAOQD SWTE 7
Ui 2

TE Pl

UCTERS LRl

T WAISEY WAY

POBOL |

ASHLEA BUBINESS CEATRE
aHD FLOOA

VENTURE HOUSE

¥ HUNTIGOCRT COURT
RrZEx HOUSE

70 ML STAEET

074 AZHLEY ROAD

C'O GILYERDURH FINANTE (W
CRESIRIGHT HOUSE

# OBOX 430

Tovz By $TREET
C/OHENRY LYDNS

DOURIE 21D

10 304 b1 Chasd! S W RIAD
WOGDFCRD COURT
51 DOHWA-DONG.

LOQAO0R RQAD
KIRKBY [N ASHFELD

DARTLEY WAV
CHELING EHA WA RCAD

V/ELL FLRIG £)0 CENTRE

PASYAUS RGAD
SBATHREAD

FCIDA

40060 CASAL LD {1}
HADSTOCK RCAD
LGHEPERO D EST

ATATURK CADDES!

PRIORY BUSHESS PARK
WVHITE LUND

EUTTON BUSTIESS PARK
EAST VNG

WISICN BUSINESS CEHTRE
BoLLuCa Ol
HATHERTOH ROAD
HEATHFICLOHOUSE

115 KOMUHD SITER

43 CAROL STREET
FAR;: HGHANL ROAD

Uppnener

KEELE UMNIVERSITY SCIENCE PARR

GFRENG ADAD
KINGRELD RGAD

HALESFIEL (10 TELFORD
PARYRUS AOAD

Uit 4ol (aTH FLOGRA)
HUSSAR COURY

HARL CHDSWORTH

HMIPTTEAD GARDEN SUOUASS

EILEY IMOUS T EGTAIE
FORAN RLAD

ALFRETONEIND E5T
LCOCE CAUSEWAY

QROVE PAfif BUSKESS ESTATE

TORK RGAD

HEATOH RD

MFHETCH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE

ElhG
ASHLEAF HOUSE

0% GREAT W1 CRIA EYREET

FEDGPAA DLOSE
TUNFERS FARN
T0WINTER HEY LANE
SKYVVAY 14

ELSTREE \WAY

€3 TUCKETCHE TERRACE
LOWER OCOninBLe, STREET

WOODFGRD QUSINESS PARK

HO A<D TA CHYEH PINT 5F

BAN KLO, BAHG KMOALAM

VIASSH 1WA
woo
BH1Y 3w
e
281 ORY




VAYVERN MOULDNGA LTD
COMNTALT PACKATINO PLC

NP PROCESIMG LT

HAHTEIY CREYHOND KORC| UL
NORTHGATE MR LTD

YHOI WHOLTD

AVCH COTRETICS LMITED

F PARR LIMITED

FADR:S LANE HTTRHATICNAL

IRISH MUK RIGHTS CRAGAPISATION
BLUHE CHP CUSTOMER ENGIMEERMD LTD

NVEAHOUSE

WALLAT RANS MY

€60 LK RLE [0S}

T GLOBAL SERVICES

JF ML A COLTE

HYLGH HOSITAY] NCALEYL TS
Z{LEE EECURITY SYSTERS
WA & COLID

PHS DAGUP PLT

08 Crwomentat Soulioms
EETWRAK VERICLES

DO ET O LA N TEHANCE SERVICES 1 TD
ELIERCENCY DESEL ENGIE SEAV.GED
THE GRAS2 ADOTD GROUP LM LTD

CYGRIA TANK LA

MOSAAT DLLLIE EDUCTORS
CARICH HCDOAELL
WARDAH PADDUCTS LTD

EMEAGENCY
CAQSVINCR COMTRACTL
THE BOVARE MANAGEMENT LTD
ECOLAD UMITED
Ths Uk LT
REGOGH DM EAFRESS
SCP FROFLATY SERVICES
And CLOTHING COLTD
FREMIER VANTUSADLYD

OUTTEACIANE TRADERS ASIDCIATION

FARCELFORCE WORLIWIDE

BECURITAS SECURITY CLRVICES ELAMILTD

HER USTCA REVAIDE LTD
MBITTER G

TV LILATED

ARFLAY COMMUNICATIONS LTD
[13{~1]

HMDRAE & BPOTITVOQ0 L TD
SCOTNEHFOMER

KEILLAM

ISTCALL US LUATED

JLHS {DORIETY

EDEN £FRCE UN LTD [ADALE)
FONENIDE TRACERS L10

My FACFERTY $OLUTIONS LTD
ARIMERS ENGIERAING LT
COVENTRY i RUERSITY
FREKOTE

TOTAL/LAS GNOUP LTD

CETTY MIAGES INTERHANORAL
DATALASHLTD

AXIS ALTOUATIC ENTRANCE SYSTRIAS LTD
CRIATICH FNANCIAL SEWVACES LTD

Ak LMITED
HARSOTTLE & LINVE L8
URETING TOMELTD
WEILLAN A

ChLOD SECURTY PERSOHNEL L0

ALIANDIA LEECH

EERYD CLUPUTER SEMATES LTD

TE1 AIR COHDLTIONMNG
DONUA LK LTD

JOHATHAN HOOD e THERMAVIEWY

KPECLTD
UTTLE ACORNS (BIRSTALLYLTD
TOTAL HECA LEYTED

PHOEHRY FREIGHT INTEANATIONAL L TD

EMA TEXTILES L TD-rew GBZ
NETDOC3 MG
HP PROCLESING LTD

EARLSDE YRADERS ASSQCIATICH

ISLAKD EXPAELS
WELSH WATER
LECUREQHELTD

i e

KD PARR AVENUE
COPYVAIT HOUSE
FRAMALIN COURT

D FLOOR CHARLES HOUSE
LARP 18

ESH UK RETAL ACCOVRAIT -
PP X0Z

uraT 2

4 UPPER GOIE STREET

VALE LANE WOARS

1245 PARKER DRINE.

WESTERH HDUSTRIAL ESTATE
106E CULDTANAULD ROAD
2OURSTCHAGAD

245 WASHYODN HEATH ROLD
LaT

PEISOYROVAL COUNT
CHADMIZH 140USE

T CASTLE STRERT

WUARAY HOUSE

MEAITAGE HOUSE
WESTGATE

Lty
DEFCHWO0D SWE 3

E-L3 GREATER NALESH ENCTAVES

STEVAAT CLOSE
BUTTERCRANE CENTRE
FREEROSTHATIND
LYOr HOUSE
HOALYTHALG LANE

P OBOX 4t

514 FLOCR
STRATM)LANE HOUSE
14 VWILDWMEHE ROAD

54 HELEN BTREET
FAYUENT (OLLECTON GROUR
NEELAN HOUSE

ILIVINIRTONE BOULEVARD
W CRCHARD SINEEL

WELLETLEY ACAD

DODMWELL HOUSE

ACGENT PARK

UKIT )

Tk DICRTAL LIAILAGDM
17 HEADOWTIDE ROAD
THE POIHT

UrlE 49 Ba £

P.OBOX €00

WARKEL PARY VisY

BRITANNIA BUSIHESS PARI
CLhnLL IND EST

EAST AROSLEY

181 Wi VIP ETREET
FEOFLERMOHG ESTATE

HOATH MOCHS HIDAT
HATHENTON ROAD

FLHAROKE ROW
PIBORY BUAIMESS AR
148 GREAT CHARLES STREET

FODCK Nak
£CUHDALE HOUSE
DOWNG ROAD
HEHORLEY

VALE LANE

WATHTAD

COFPCE KDE
STATION AOAD
BLERHEIM COUAT

HURALY GTREET
COMUERCIAL STREEY
BACADLAND BLETE S PARX
KETPERIC VENTURE PARK,
DUNDALK

TH HIOH BTREET

HALUOHD BUSHESS CENTRE
GROVE PARA BUSHESS ESTATE

ECTLETHIL

LI ROAD

FINANCE SERVICE CENTRE
23 NORE ROALY

DUME STREET HOUTE
AINPIELD ROAD
VALCMERE D EST

HANWLTEN INTERMATIONAL TECH

BOLPAC DUSHESS PARY
DRMELEY ESTATE

PULA WAy

WY OAYIOALE STREET

8 BATE JIDUSE STREET
QULErTS PARK ESTATE

ENICHABUSHESS FARY
BANEBER ERIDGE

» KW TONG

MAYLANDS AVENUE

LA BAGGOT STREET

THEHYOE
WEST MEADCAT D EST

COLOUTH

WALTHAL ROAD WHITE WALTHAD
HEWOFHLE

ROYAL AL GROUP PLC PAPYRIS ROAD
DVELIN IPUSTRIAL ESTATE GLATHEWIN

=0 DuNE STREET

WHDSOR STREEY
ASTCH LR

BLEAHEIS COURT

14 HANDWER SAUARL
CHLTOM BUSINESS CENTRE
188 £0LLIT EWOOD ROAD
37 RO0TH DANF

1
CATWELL FARK

EROCUERY HLL IND EIT
CALA TRADIHG ESTATE
STCHE GOATRNG
ALDERMANS GREEN WD B5T
(3¢ 10y

BURMYT LILLS INCUSTRIAL ESTATE
82-T2 TAHERNACLE FTREET
WWHCENSTER AVEIUE

SFRING VALLEY IO EST
ST UELLONT
WARRLHS BUSHESS PARK

ETUIL

WESTY0O0D BUZHESS PARR

PARK FARM

EROQEIERT HILL LANE COUCRIT MLL
ASHTCRNALE ADAD

WORCESTEASHIRE

HERTY

ERE

DEVOH

WEAT LDLANCS

CHESHINE
OxTOROSHIRE.

DoAsET
LoniDonDtERRY

GUNMREY

VAEET HeDLANWDS

WEST YCARINAE
WEST puSex

(= EANTXTVEN TRt OY 21 FRANFTON CDURT IDEHHAM GREEM LAHE DEMMAH GREEN VERRIDGE WDLESEX e HH

HCOTO3 RAZHEL CATOH £40 RIIH UDDE. WATFCRD [Thee)

10 HERTILEASG ARCHER GHERIQA HOUSE FMESFH READ DURLIN L BRE

iesantn BEVIRM THENT WATER {TYTE} HEWCAITLE PO PYNE NEDI O
HESA HEWLETTPACMARD HITERHATIONAL BAIK PLC UFFEY PARK TECHNDLOGT CAMPUS  BARNHILL ROAD LEUP O KILDARE IRELAND

HESACY FLETCHEN DATA SERVICESLID OELTA VIR 2% COVENTAY ROAD SHELDCH BIRMINGHAY 820 ¥0
HESTRY BL REFRIGERATIGNAAA CONDITIONEND LTD AT 3 ELIAOAMC CHARNEL COPMMERCIAL PARK DUEENS 1SLAND RELFADY pra sDt
NCLINT T.8 5 1RECHARCALAELECTRICAL RESIGH LTD 28 ALGESTER ADAD SOUTH WHES HEATH BRMHIGHAN (R
KCSX61 KENGSTON COUMUNIEANGHS ¥ 0K 185 Huil HUY 2RN
HEIDI0O BUA TEXTAES LYD MM €272 TARCARACLR CIRERY LOUDOM ECZ JLA
KCSIMS TRILLS SERVICES LTD ENTERFREE HOUSE 21 SHERWOQH} ROAD - ABTON FELDS YIDUSTRIAL ESTATE B0 JOr
neS CLOTEX LABELS FAT QMF CIYY BUSTRGAL SOHMRER - 1122 KiaOK JH1 ROAD WYTAL UMD ) HOHOD KEHG

ACInS IR NEATER SERVIZES LTD THAFE, STREET HETHERTCH THIDLEY avz &P
RERICA WAL THE A EUS RATHUORE LAY DOLKGLAS CORM

g VeI AR CARGO LTD CORAL DAY [FARIGHT) LNITD SHYPORT DRIVE HARLIONOSTRORTH WCOLESEX. i an

[ Tt ARED LAITLD PODOX 1Y MEAD OFRCE WAVERLEY STREET HAL . un T3)
[0 ] BALLOCRES Fr THINGS 30 ABEEY ROAD EEAONOLD DARANCHA fhat LRD
HOXRG OH GITE EERVICES FLRARL FARM FRDG LA PICKMERS LHESHRE WL
[l ] POSITIVE RESPOHSE COLMUMACATION CAUFRLIL HOUSE THE CRICHTON ROVAL GRCUNDS BANNEHD ROAD DUUFRES. OG 42D
HCR1 HERIR-9OL 10N DRADY utT HOSUCH e EST ML LANE EFsoM KIT10d
He R ANGLEAN VPATER rCOOX T . iscan L P
N ARG C SUPPORT SEmACL3LTD 10 ACTHWELL LANE BELMER CERDYEHAE DEH 1D
NEDIZ 1500 UK LTD {FOAMALLY ROMDKEY THESS HOUSE 31 GERLLAM TTREET CxisHAs s k]
HENT PG VENDO [CEVENTRYDAVENTRY) 218 EAST LANG EMELEY MDOESER HAY DO
Heort HICHARD QALOND e ABANS GUFFOITT CENTHE

HESIRS FEIATAHLTD 10°5T THONAN PLALE CAMBRUDGESHNE BUEHESS PAft .oy CAMBRDGELHINE £n? 4EX
HESIGY FRIUARY PUDLIEHING LTD 4 THE COURTYARD JHEHAELSFON LE FIT VALE OF CLAMCRGAN CFOU 4HE
HCECa2 ALTRUCK |HIRE} VD SLUNRIORE ROAD LEICESTER LE} WA
HCEDZR) WARRY DURACYS FABRICATIONS LTD B BAYION Vs BxrAlL COVENTRY GVT A
NCEDATY CHAPEL EHD COACHES WILEDH HOUSE 3 oSN ROAD UTATON Gy X,
HEINEY OWHCLLE REID COUSULTING LANDSPEVWH VILLA 7 ORADHD ROAD WANTAGE OX120EG
HES0) HICDLA MARDHEY €O Letil MODE SPYTTY ROAD ]

HEET04 KKS LTO UNIT 3 SLINGEBY CLOSE ATTLEBORCUGH IMEATON 1 tRP
HEHIS) OUNE AECRUTIENT 18 MARKET STRELT ALTRIHCHAY EHESHWE AN 103
HEEDI T PGON LOEKSNITHS LTD LINCOLN COURT EAVERTON ROAD Y 3 oY
HEIO1TY SARAH BLITH COMWRITER H RAYHOND ROAD ST JAMES HORTHAMPTERL KMS TOX
N1 RO AETAL PROFEATY STAVICES LTD 447 JOHEY COURT VICARY LA CHILTER . CHY 108
HCSAEY HEWWORLD BUTLOCRS LTD 15 FAIRAYS REW RIVER HDUSTRIY. ESTATE CHEGHUNT HEATFORDEHIRE ENR i
netaTs LOCKWELL SLECTRICELTD P OEOTEI 320 ALODN OAL 7] CH STREET CIPENmRY [CURIC
HCEQ3Tt NAVALIG CERAY £ ADALLS 1005 LEWSHA A1DS

NC23433 THAMES WATER PO BOX T4 SHNDOH B I
HERXTS UAS COMMUMCATIONS LTD CIPERLAL GOUAT WADUCT ROAD CMARO0-Y-CaRTH CARCYFF RSO
HEwm JAYNE Chrall T M MT0R FOSSE PARK . L]

neEgisi RS COMSLR TANTE 78 ACICIA ACAD 57 LS VIOOD LGHDOH v AR

HEaIoe HOPEWARD PURLISHHTLID FROUARY THAES FIFE.TATSIOE. CENTRAL SCORAKD ASEADEEN & ANGUS S GLALES PLACE CALGERY BAY AFE WY BUA
LS ETRINTG STIATFORD AGAD EHRLEY ECLHULL WEST RDLANDS 80 440
rcwoare WATHE SAHDERICN 0 ADANS Autny LUFRORT CENTAE

HEXIS QIOTRETSLID 5 FILGRIMS WAY WESTDH SALARE MCATH COMERSET caz el
HEWMI PN TALLATIOHS A6 ALEROV RDAD . FAISTONE UEDFORCTINAE LT 98y
HERTDL TRACEY HAZELTON SO M LODE WESTONGUPER-AARE e

HERGRY LI EROFT /0 M:N MOCE MANSFIELD uoR

HELQ000 SHOFSAFELTD fLR BRICKFIELDS BUSINESS PAR WOELRT BURY BT EOMUNDS SUFFOLK LRl
HEYHH0 INTAEFID SECURITY SOLUTICHS Uit Y WILL PARLE BUSINESS FARK KHLLFYELD ROAD HOUNELOYY KHDO: ESEX TS Y
(L. GENTRAL BEAFUNGS & TRAHEMISSIONS UNIT 4 HEATHTOTE DUSINESS CENTRE HURLBUTT HRCAD VARMCK GvHaTD
HCWA2 JORNNE WOODALL £ WHIMORE ouAY g

HELCARE HEWLAND ENGLEERNG COLTD BROADVIAY KOUSTRIAL ESTATR HYDE CHESHRE £ang
HESE1RL FERRYZPEED{E LD AGRWCIITH ROAD HILSEA PQATELEUTH HANPSHIRE PQJ 55T
HEICHPS OGO LGRETES LY 118 FLYUOUTH ADAD ROouGH DERMSHRE LU AP
HEXTR DOOA HEFAIR SERVICES LTD W RVERSIDE AVEIAUE WIST LAY.FORD DALE MO LITATE. MARNINGTREE ESRDX wan wn
NCT2021 RHOHA MGLOWAN €3 HENAY LrQesy DEFT STQRE ADANT CHLORENTWEAR W0 KTAEET oo EAE

ACLE0Y ADSCALUTR FROTECHICHLID T 2 PEAR TREE BUSINESS CENT GROUICE ROAD COLGATE HORSHA WEST BUGSEX LTIEY
Hevazge LORRAIME BENT 0 LINUORE Burewns SUFPORT CENTRE

nesIm? PRMCH PARTHERSHP LT POBOX X1 RO W1 3AU
HELMI HIRECENTRES OGN 4 HCH LARDH DAVENTHY NORTHAMPTONSHAE K3 D
BSOS Sirai<Ty (GD) L TE QLOAQ STY BEECHYWOOD FARLNOUISE HOOCETTS LAHE BEARSWELL COVEHIRY cv? o
L= TO08LE UX)LTD HATFIELD DUSTHESS PARI HEATFORCIHIAL AL1D W
MELD HUNEATON HOSE 8 FITTIHOI LTD UHHT 4 LBERTY YeAY ATTUENCAOUGH FYELDG 14D EST HUNTATOH CVITERT
NCLOOLS TEFIEXWATER 1 ELEVEDOH VN HALSEA BRSTOL BI4D 1WA
MEAE1YS CCS-COLAETE DETECTION SYSTEUE 810 FROANES CLC3E ENDERSY LEICESTERSHRY LER L
L= In PRIECTS LTD 13 MARLAN CLOSE HETHERSETT HORWALH Hny ¥R
HES00s DHTEGY CIMLIACATIONS ADIO SERVICELTD ECEA0H ROAD STHES CRHORDCESINRE . RIF M
utHns YONCSHRE WATER FOEQX 2 BRADFORD ST YOSRISHAF e 1Yo
ut1ioe: THE TALLAGKT VOICE VTICE PAOVINGIAL NEWS PAFERT 4 JTHCS GATE CASTLECGUEM ROAD WHKEMNY anx

METoN29 CLOTEXLARELS COLTD it AT G EF CIVY IMDASGTRIAL COUPLEX TIR-123 /SN SHUT ROAD oAl EHUNG MY HOHO KOND

NCHIZS0 THCHISOH LEGAL & AEGUAATORY LED TWEST AHD MAXWELL P O 3OK 200 ANDOVER SPI0TAH
HEW009 FICHA LAMBHT Co0 MRNIAODE SUPPCAT CENTRE

Heiaee B41PE ROCK EECURITY LTD ST JalES ADAD BRACKLEY HOMTHANTS HHYI Y
HEIIS RS COMAGHENTS LD ELE o] consr HORTHANPTORSHAE HHYT ORF
HESOO0A JENNY vACREDH Ci0 AGALE RETAL SUPPCRAT CENFTRE

HCHAN EVITARETH MAKEFEAGE /0 1L MODE RETAL : SUPPCRT CENTRE

HE50060 FOYOTA MATERIAL HAHDLING WK, WELLIAGTO STHERT §TARLEFORD HOTIINGHAM HGY TDE
NCHOnEY FITERFLDH (W) LTD PODOX 100 DANDURY OXFCROIHIAE ox s %
NCH0E29 SOUTHERN WATER PobOx 4 VRORTHHD WEST SUSSER 13 M
HEW0?5 JARMH BULLOCK LT MR OGS HETAL GUFFQAT CENTRE

HESRT SIOHEY DADGES LIMTTD LRAT § KNCELML DULMERS PARK CHAPCL UKL ADAD KINGSTOH UPCN THANES  SURREY KT 362




HCRIBN NARK HCLOARY YK €1 ADALL CHILDRENSVVEAR AR SUPPOAT CENTRE

NESDITA OuLEY EVERYTHEG OFMCE -11.57 OYEZSTRAKER DFFICE b miES 1 SPARGAD LOHOSH Sl 300
NTIT CINETTE GREDORKE RrcERr] A3 ATANS SUPPORT CENTRE

(PR A1) IKTERTEK LABTRGT UK LTD -11.1 EENTRE COURT MEDIOUN BISTHESS PARK. LECESTEN LK1 TwD
HCSINS HALL FIRE PROTECTICN L1D 21375 HOLLDWAY DAIVE WIARDUEY BUSHESS PAAK WORSLEY ' HARCHEXTER M LA
HCRONS DAWID ELPECN 1062 LA ADALS CHy DREHSWEAR TARECTORATE SUPPORT CENTRS

HCsE501 CORTHERN IRELANT WATRR =2 FOBCX 100 pELrAsT [LLR 1)
HCRUA4Z CARMEL WIZURANE R ADAMS CHLDAENIYEAR MUHARS THE HALL TRALEE CIAs

HE3coEs OXR MARITENANCE b BURDNO CO LTD -n.02 BEDWAS HOUSE NOUSTIIAL ESTATE  BEDWAS CAGRFMILLY CrR A
HCRang MIEHOLA DAVICESON -ioApd CH3 MIH MEDE HEN/TON REBOF w113

HCOOLEN HERRY PROGTUH Xam A AQARSS 0§ HEADCHALL An2s

NCapasa HELEN BATON 0132 (] EBUPPOAT CENTRE

HEMVM SOUTH WELT WATER <L FOBOL L AYDOILANE EXSTER EX2 TH3
HEEAN DRIVER b LABOUR RECAWT LID I Toe FENROSE VMARF FEHROZE DUAY CoRm EIRE

HCWO TRATEY DUAIAER mn TR WP 4 O0E SUFPORT CENTRE

HLO RAST IN SERVICE LTD ELY ) VACIOn ING &1 RUPERT STREET DRMNGHAM A
[t PALL A\YALKDEH Lk ] CXO ADNIS BUPPOST COITRE

14503 PHONOGRAPHIC PEAFORMANGE LIMIEED BNTL ) 1 UPFLA AL STREET LeNbon wiF ¢TE
HETOWY LG PENBERTON 433 CAD RIMALIS XI0S TRANGPORT L

[ AGIES DOTLE ATH S S0 ADAT CHADAZTIFWEAR 19 THE SOLARE ELARKET CNOSI 3HCPMING CEHTRE  WRREXNY ORE

NCI8M THE LONDON BCAOUGH OF QARKING & DAGEIDIAL TR ¥ STOUR ROAD CAGEHMALY R T
HCRREY W.T. SHAFRIG LTD ADAUS [DUTY} e FRANWOOD HCUSE ROMAH FOAD MORITHIS NG ESSDn CUTS UG

LS AL AN CHOGDA SER OO ADAMS K105 URADDWHALL ATTS0

NCEIT BT ACCESS W LTD An UNIT 11 CHANCEL INDUSTRAL ESTATE NEWHALL ETREEY VRLLENHALL WMEST MUCLANDS Wt}
Helods POROUDCH OF POOLE ~1TLE * OB 721 POCLE aHs e
NS ALAN ADDERT B ] £ ADALS CHLOREIEWEAR TAANSPORT -]

HUShH HTAL CCNTROL LID[ECS) AV EMVIADHMENTAL HOUSE LUBERTY CENTRE MOUHT FUEASANT ALPERTGN VELIDLEY UDOLESEX W32
NOOXEd Frifl, DAVIRD TR RO ADALS CHADREM SYWRAR: m SUFPORT CEHNTRE

HCDAs JRIE SATH A0 OID ADAUS KIDS HOTTHGHAM VIGTOR1A 244

HEDOOL4 ALISON AUSTEN ~150.00 L0 AGAMS CHILDAEHSWEAR AUDIF SUPPORT CENTAE

HEREOT ROSE RILMER ELLY ] G0 ADAKS REYTAL LUPPOAT CENTRE

NESM004 WL EMMIM ATRIFGTURES L1 ~¥s e ILLEMRIUM HOUSE CANAL STREET HALIFAX WESY YORASHIRE HX3 OHT
HEwg PIARE KELLY 12508 A3 ACHNAHARNA ORVE POATLADISE €O PORATLADXSE N ERE

HCed REWELCA BLUTHIES ASET0 G0 MININODE forion usind

HCSOI HOTO HOIATALITY LID 15400 AQB0 N TOODNS 1o BEDFORDSHINE 1Us 20D
W0 BOROUGH OF DOUGLAS TavAI KAtk RASEWAY STREET DOUGLAY [ 1]
[l i SHEFFIELD CITY COREA,. PO BOX 1318 SHEFFIELD s oy
HCeane LUNDSEY WILLLAME /0 ADAMS CHULDRENEWRAR DUYING SUPPORT CENTRE

(o1 HOTTINGHAM RADIO COMMUMCATION SERWNCES ot MESIDOH 5E CFF WELLS ADAD NOTTEIGHAN (L]
hCsara MAGSTOHE TOWH CENTNE UAHAGEMENT LD CHEQUERS CELTRE LOUERST JINTR PADS HAL UACITCHE HENT MELS8AT
nisoote WAGIHA CODPLR O oD LODE LEAHDRIONG M

HECET Davd COVLTHARD IO ADALIG WD TRAMEFQRT b

HEENS HELEH RUCE E/0 NRSCRg SUPPORT CENTRE

hi5)eE Jat SERVCESLID ¥ SPRUGE ROAD LOOLEWARCH PRSE HUNBATON YL
HC90cs) DAVID NaRTLEY G ADAMS AT EUPPORT CONTRE

HEW4D LARAH GO CR) ADAE BUYINES SUPPCAT CENTRE

RELNO) BEAUIOHT EHORFIND CEINTRE 25 DEAUMONT WAY BEAULOHT SHOFARG CENTRE WCESTER LB D%
HCDOH MARTA ALREON G NODE ST MBMT ) MR

oot HAREN BRADLEY Cra ADAMS RETAL SUPPOCRT CENTRE

NI DEMEON HCH TECHATD urat 4 10 CE{TRE HASH ROAD PARK FARI HERT RECOITCH WOACESTEATMRE [ L
HES341] CuLEAN PP €0 ADAKS RIDS RETAL SUPPCHT CENTRE

HCo33 M SCAFTERGOCD LX) ADAS CHILDREHIWEAR TRRIGPORT SURPOAT CENTRE.

NCELORS VESTEAN MECPLE LIATED FRANGS STREET BALLINA COUNTY MAYD EIRE

HCE3hT DEMISE QUINBHAN £/0 JUua MGER SHAEWEAYRY Mo

HERCLY DESIGH GEMS 110D SA POULARD ROAD WHETSTOHE Lonpor! N0 oUD
NCSD4M SHAEDEX MIDLANDS LTD unit u1 HOLLY FARNM BUSWESS PARK HONILEY HENLWORTH cva e
NCEXM VACLENZA T SERVICE HOUL3E H SHELDDRIVE WORELEY MANCHESTER Mzo 108
HESOTs HARR.ONT HOTELS LD (SUNDERLANDY QUEEHS PARADE SEABURN SUKDRRLAND GRa 000
NCDROW CIARA KELLY £ ADAIG EHDAEHS\YEAR RHAWT DEPAATUENT STORE 13 MAIN STREST FDATLAGISE £Ing

HCRLO9S SIMON RDGEY S0 ADAMI CHR Y MES SUFPORT CENTRE

HCI0W9 SOUTH FTAFFORDSHAR WATEA ALC CREEH LAIIE WALEALL wi? TrD
HCLX HARTLEPOOL YATER JLAHCASTER ROAD PANTLEPOOL TRV
HCBVIT HORTRROAAN WATER. FOHOR X0 DuRrENE D1 BV
HEWWS WCATEAS ALUWER (UKLTD 148 1CHDOH ROAD 1SHGITON UPQF THAWMED: W12 N
HETRES Ot tan DR €40 ADAMS CHILDTHSWEAR GHAWS CEPARTIENT STORE DROGHEDA COLOUTH EIRE

HONDs SHARCH EAnKE C0 ADAMYE KIDS RETAR SUPPORT CEMTRE

AR DEGEE HORATH C0 ADLS KD HUATOR (X TRERT A3

relooasy LBCHELLE LIATTHENRS CA0 ADAMT CHLDRENSWEAR WALTHANSTThY ANa

HESIAS SPECIALIZED DOGR SERACED unet & STERLING TRADTIG ESTATE RAFTHAL HOAD SOUTH DAOEHHAL ES3EX RIAID T
HEEYS PETE WESIELDINE £ ADAMS CHILDRITEWEAR TRANSFORT =

HCHIT GoL GRWES Co2 ADNAS KIDS UZAZANDRHG SUFPORT CENTRE

NCTE} DAV ReCE CO ADURS HIDS TRAHSPORT [+ ]

MERA2IY COUN BLAKE L0 ADALLS CRELERENSWEAA AuDT SUPPOAY CENTRE

ML HVIREANCHLTD QREEN LAHE TRADING ESTATE CLIFTON HOCA. YORK Yoo Sy
NCTQEIY S REED X0 ADAMS CHLERENSWEAR TRANIPONT 124

HETOE GRAFIOMMERTHANTING CB LTD WEDDNGTON ROAD NUNEATOH GV DAY
HESwoH JOUARAMCE & GO LTD CURRANCE HCUSE 28 LONDOH ROAD WEST THURROCK, ESSEX AMTO 00
MNOTO0dS LTI BEMHNETT A0 MINIRCDE BUMPORT CENTRE

NCWIL3 JESEICA ADARY C/0 LINIASDE DESION LUPPORT GENTRE,

HESHRE COFATHED HEATSAVELTD IHLOMAN GTREET LOHDON : D61 00N
HEBIY A& CARTER HAINTEHANCE MAFLE ROAD HIRGT LYRN HORFOLK PEM A8
HIHI01Y L DASLEY 70 ADAME CHILORERSWEAR TRANSFORT b

NC2000H TXMNOCA LTD UTRLETCH GLD HALL LFTTLE HEATH AOAD. UTETON CHESTER ) Tow
WCRIS DAAD CARTER. JOHHZON £ ADAMS CHARENSWEAR OMFCTORATE SUPPORY CENTRE

uceoca? SONIIA TAKYAR €70 ADALLS CHLORENSWEAR FrNCE SUPPOAT CENTRE




MCXET? AHIGHT3IR0GE PROPENTY SERVICES LTD 1M KHIGHIEBRIDGE HOUSE A5 WILLOWY LANE HITCHAL GURREY CRL 458
HOWTIF 40 FREMEH 2410 L0 ADAUS KIDS RETAL CUFPORT CENTIE

nCshisy LYY ) [} *i0i0 nn V7 LAAMGH D EST FOATADCWN €0 ARMATGH urer En
neenasy CIARCH HL A1 £0 4 CAD ADAMT Ki0xg EALGRON TOLL Ay

(Lt GURPALET QREWRL <o LI ADAS FHALLE . SUFPCKT CERTRE

HETOINL RERAY ¥AINES - TR0 RDARE XIS CHESTERNELD iid

NEEQRT ALYSOH QLANCHARD SMEd OO0 ADAS CHRERENSWEAR HOLAN PLSDUNCES SUFRCAT CONTAE

HED0a51 CAARH AHDERSN T30} CAOADMNS SUPPOAT CENTRE

HEZGH KALARKEY TOWN COUHER (7591 RaTE COWECTOA TOWH HALL WELARMEY BRE

HEZ010R TRANEX TELECOMUYIICATICNS LTD 7473 MWMICH STREET ROTHWELL HORTHAMPTOHEMIRE miAD
HESGTAT JEHH ABTLEY & 3OS LTD AW RENOWH AVENUR TOVETHY QUTESS PARK COVENTRY cvi SUF
HECH CHARITY (IFT VOUCHER LARKETTG LTD R CHCHOEY HENPSTEADLANE. HARSHAM EAST SUSEER BT PR
HEWCL! DAVID CALOTRSANM, a2 0 Abaus SECURATY SUPRORT CENTRE

HESO Y HSAFE RS TERPATIONAL L TD <. ATH ALOOR WESTOOMBE HOUSE 2uk LICURT EFHRAM TUNGRIDGE VLS KEMT ]
HC0Z03 BRENTWOQD CONULTICANGAS LTD 812 ATHAEY VIARLEY MitL BAQITWOCD £SSEX CHE THE
s NIEW CHUREH <042 A ADAMG KIS RETAL EUPPOAT CENTRE.

NCSTRL 0AAL TELECCH <uin  posax e SRGHDOD WARRNGTON WAy ey
HCRGHOO SONYA FANEY A2 CH0 NI REDDE RETAR BUPBORT CENTRE

[ Ry g QUL HTERNATICHAL (LK) LTO £3.20 POBCE 182 FELTHAM Do, KSR TW140VD
HESIH JANE VAL BHEY 244 CAOADNIS KIOS GADUP SOURZING SUMPORT CINTRE .
HEEM] RICHARD TAYLGR IR | € ADAMS Ct T =]

NCROTTY NI OAGAH £2.40 CrO ADAIS CMECREICIWEAR Y/GRCESTER A0

NEcoxr OAL JOWKES 4308 /0 ADAUS CHE FDRENSWEAR At EUPPOAT CENTRE

HEBTH LYHHLEVE AL DO R MODE ASHFORD Mirst

HETOLGH TIRERA BUTD 415 OO ADAMG KOS HEWICH AJDOT ARY

HOVHL? CLARZ DCILALD N0 CIORENINCCE 0Er ACEDRD HiDH

[1in o0 COLETTE MAY U ' 0.5 L1 ACAMS CHRORZHIWEAR AT 20 ALAHCH POIMT UAHCH POSIT BMOPMNG CENTRE KEAHON LINK ROAD con BHE

HCA10 BEAUTIFULLY YQUAS LTD s COOMES ALORIST 2000 CEHTRAL BUS GTATION RAREFRELD AQAD HRREATON WARTAICK 5 MIAE V1) a8
Hes10% COMMUHICATION SPARES (Uk1 L1D % utc GOLDSTONE HOUSE LANGSTOH RDAD LOuUGHICH E5S5EX G e
NEBIILS SHARDH SEAL S0 CJDADALS CHILDRENSVEAR BEAUMONT LEYS ALQ1

NCSTED A INFORMATION & FRAMING L IO SA.TE W PARK CRESCENT LOHDOH VHD AH
KEaaeT WADEARY BULIRNG LIT ERUR - OLTHAA HOUSTRIAL ESTATE SELDIROLANE 1EEDS [ELLLE
HESATIY LASON ELECTROEICS LTO 41 2230 ABBEY STRENT DERBY CEzd g
HCYaXs AALIAY A ITA S 0 ARAME CHLBRENSATAR Foopick SUFPORT CEITAE

OIS ISEAT LANMILG 41 CROIEHUCDE LIFFEY VALLEY CUOLIN el

NEHho AGRAY 540 &0 ADAMS Cril e

NCRT CAHOL MCRENTIE EILH] £40 ADAMY CHILOREPIVEAR. AUTHT SPPORT CEHTRE

eI CHAHEL PAGE S CONTHMODE PENEH i

HERR34Z BATAH DOV S SO KNNO0E AETAIL SUPPORT CENTRE

HC9BoH ANCELS BURCESS 51 CAPADANS RETAL SUPPORE CENTRE.

HC31047 HED SKY CADURLTD A0 HEAD OFFICE GROVE STREET EATT BOLFAST o1s san
HERRAY LK AATHARD L] £y ALK SHoLDRENSWEAR oc EURRORT CENTRE

HERE UL BRASSY L1 COMMNNOCE WORHG iz

KESCOTR TATCLIMK COLUWIRCATIONS LTD AL WMEBAIDGEWATER AOAD HERTDURN WASHNGTON TYHE AHD WEAR NEMT 50
HCE03) COMIERCIAL COMMUNICATICHS S123 W ANTANGOURI FORTEAVAY BLITINESS PATKY LAPORTE WAY TN Lua acr
NESD IO EUS 11TTLEFAR 400 COMNINGEE CARLINGTOR Miea?

NCATI04 c RETAN CRME 4 S THEPARADE RDYAL LEAMINGTCH SPA WARCHIIEAR EVIMAT
HEME M TAX] BERVICES e UBEATY WAY ATTLEDQACUGH FIELDS MO £5T HUMEATON VYARME oM IRZ
HERDBSE HiCOLE MCOERRTT SLDD A ADAS CHLLASHSVIEAR CAUERQH TQLL g

HETOTS 1Crx RODGERS: A0 COMMMODE SLOUGH unry

HERS AL JALEESON A7) CAIADAME KDY ) EUFPORT CENTRG

NEWTH | BUFFY SPARRS el COADALTS OELORERSVEAR i SLAA0AT CONRE

i WELAHIE LAVRENCE - CAOENIMODE VAHCHEAP [V

HCROIN YWORE GREEN 7 COUMLCOE SOUTHERD i

HEUSIS PENNHY BROORS .0 /O MOOE LEIESTER e

HEXT28 PRLAIER SECUAITY TERVIGES PADLANCSILTD 877 THEWYVERN QUSINESI CEIITRE 11 AOSY WALA LEICESTER LECESTERSHIE [CRL]
HCROOV CLAIRE DROYH -0 N LOE ALTRINCHAM FARN M1y

R0 1210 GERRARD -0 GOMINMDOE PETAR GLH’PORT CENTRE

HELIN THAEE VALLEYS WATER  ~ -8 PODOX B ALHORS AISE HATFELD HERTS. ALIZEAE
HCROITA AE GARE TICRLE a3 CIOADAUS KIDS SXELMERSDALE arn

HGEXRS TGRELHSTARLTD BT I ] ] EALLYOUAH BUITIESS FARK BALLYDOAN AQAD CALCVFORDDUDUN 16 DLELIN W

nERON TAA QLB 23100 CIDADAUS CIILDRENSWEAR e iadsd THELAL TRALEE L

Lol CEV SAhr e 1) ADALLS KIDS DCMEASTER AR

HERIRD ALDAEA FAIARS M O ADAMS CHILOAENSWELR wr SUPPCRY CEHTRE

HEE U KENR ek 0 AOAS a ATNE

= BHASH FURI -ILM GIOADANT KIDS E-COMMERCE SUPFOHT CENTFR

HCRITN +O ORIFFIN A1y 0 KNI O0E DZRGY M1

HewT PIlA SO4LT SR COADAS KIDS BEDFDRD AT5Y

HEWCDY il BACE ax CQuUNILNODE BIASTALL Kigad

HETRA2T TRACY CONXISF e COVBIHOIE TRAFFORD 1508

newan MAREH BARMETT 2003 SUMHUGNE EASTBOURNE 130

HEXBM 02 OV/0 ACCT 13830 34 pagox: WOUGHITH RECIS. LU oag
Hos OEE COMMUMCATION LT M DUTTON GREEN BTAMEY UL CHESTER CHY 434
Hitaco0 L+¥ ABCIOHAL GHOPPRIG CEHTFR FRGM ASSLTD <34 CARSCENT SHOPPHNG CENTRE DOCRACILE UMERIO IRELAN

HCFD) PATRICIA MCCAFFREY 160 A ADAMS L DRENSWEAR SHAGH A

HER1B2 JATCH LER R /0y ADALS CHILDAENSYV/RAR i SUPPORT CENTAE

HEsTEED JWRIGHT NS GO AQAUS CHLDAENSWEAR WHITE CITY Az

NCO1G34 EILECIF MOXELVIE G340 TDAGAMS CHLDRENSWEAR GCRIENOCK A

(-5 ] HA PATEL ~hea CD ADALS ¥ID3 HARROWY AxS

HNEsa1my DEBAA CRSFTHS 3L0 OO VRN UCOE FFQAESTFACH s

HEVTIR ChERWL OAVIN TRED D ADALS CHIL . ADH

HES0047 NOAIECH RADID COMUUNICATICNT 2548 SLACKOYRE ROAD KNGS TOVH D EST CARLISLE CUMERIA [ N-L)
HCEa182 SHILLEY BHTH 2100 ADANSG CHLOREHSWEAR DOSToN ADa2

(s ]l ERDURDH ~2300 G0 ADMAS CHIL DRENIWEAR DREEHOCA Alne

HCsE BRITISH QA% BUSEHESS 113 PAYHENT AREA 0 CANSERLEY GRS YAVY




({40 ESSEX L EUFFOLR WATER i A000X M0 TRIAANL ol oo
NCEOtet CLARA gHAW -2.10 RO ADAMS HIDS SI0CRTON AD4

NCDVELT JEHHY HUGHES 1900 SO ADAMS ALH

HECS0I8S OERAA DRAG -0 T4 CIOMUIR MOCE POMCH e

[l i1 AASHDA HEELEY - TOMINI A0S READWG M0

HEBPIRY LOAMON PCGANT LIARAGEUENI LTD A7 3 ACLESWORTH STREZT L } LR

HEIOMD SAREL CLECTRICAL EXSTRIBUTORS LTD M WESTRLLD ACAD MMIREY LEXESTERSHIAR LEWG DOW
HEOIEY BARBARA DALY B CR ADANS CHLDRENTNVEAR PARK CEMTRE AT

NCIDID FECEX EURGPE 178 POOOX {19 CIOVFNIRY (A ]
HEgOTA? LOANSE HTCIELL R SO AQARLS Crift DREHTNTEAR Didag 204

NCXHT WENOY qouLDuG. R CAHIN WODE BRIDGEND M1154

HEooYe JULIE HAHTON By ] [ o1 HE T 1Ts1 LIVERFDER MR

HORHAD ELNOH WeariSDri -ttea LD L UOCE FALKIRA uigs

0oL HELENA SHEPHEAD Rt ] CrOUS WS BRIERLEY HILL w118

HCUH7T FICTIA FRSFONG. R ] 2D ADANG CIHLDRTHIWEAR WIRTE CTTY s

[Lns ] INTERTITY MQFLE COMMERILATIONS HH 154 LH HOLLOWAY HEAD QURMHGHAN oy 1om
HToOads DOXHiA CUEST A+ 1 CUATI AOLD WOKEN COVENTRY SVZIAG

HCDADSS AEDECCA HRNSOH Hg IO MLt WCDE BINNENSEAD M0

(L] Lo COTLE EA1d SO ADALS WD COLERANE AB70

HEDOOID PEDECCA MATHI -84y CRO NN UCOT LLAHTRIEANT Miger

[Luliv CAMIOL COMMERFIAL COULRCTICNS 42 T LARYS ROAG WATFORD HERTS WOTR CHA
MK oruiLio 451 PQBOR 721 MOUGHTON REGIS WG
[La]bil] BAHORA PUTHA -12e O Mrh MCCE AEDNTCH wr

HEODEIY RIDLLCA ROYCE 8 €0 Mkl RG0S CRABOS CAUSEVVAY . szt

Heaon 1Y LeuCREY WARTI 42 oMl pCos £R0A% CALCEWAY i

(L b IR LAAHDER =140 T/ MR MODR CREES CAUEEVAY g

HETooGa I START UM LEJ QRANAY CHAMBEAS 1 HALFORG BTREEY LEICESYER [EAJR 4T
NCHAPY SERLSLA BJOTH M TR T M OPE LEEDS Ll

il il AMITALANE 20 H STEDMERE CLTSE BALHGHAN CLEVRLAND ST RA.

HCER0 504TH BAST VIATER au FCHUACH ROAD: HATWARLDS HEATH WEST RLSSEX ARH1a WY
HCRH1Y SOUTHERN ELECTRC e 0 DX T80T FEATH PH KT
HEWATS EXEL EURDFE LTD £ P OAOY I AEPFORD M40 2XQ
HCH0 300 OFR YALLEY WATER 5100 FREEPOST €0 PACKEADOE WAEXHA LL1A sBA
HCE012 FITIWALL tAN FLACT, MIANAGEMENT LID Tior HARCOURT HOUSE 118 RARCOUAT STREET OUBLIN 2

HLRNM £1L0TT GRCLP LTD 09y MANOR DRIVE FETEABOROLN PE4 TAP
HCZOY Hurancaha Orricl Courcd L1 COL LUKITY AND FLANNZID FOBC 1) ARGTLE ROAL SEYTNDARS HENT THID 16
HEO322 ALFRED FRASING AHOD BARTLETT ALC s [LLg] ALBAN PARN st Ay AL2 )
HEZ0oo AYNROVDS SOHS 12 M CHARACTER BURLENDH ATLAKTIC ETREET BACADHEATM AL TRINCHAR CHESMAL YA ZDW
WEI0G)? FHOOL PASHADNLTD urn 1 COMMERCE AOAD: HHENTFOHO HDOLESEX raa RE
NEAg¥T DALKIA HOHTIHCARLECTRICAL SERVICES LTD e 70 DOK To4 H Ak POt DB
HETDOR? K EP Ponl Qe LUK 20,00 12 Twa Gistas Teschredng Catate Wiztng Eresy TANWOREH Sty 87 pag
HesoTL PROMOSTAR -0 108AS BANNDEDLTD BVMAHER COUAT MORECAMDE LAY BD
HE1RS0 MR L TR B8 NN 3 ANFCLID RCAD THURLIASTOR LECESIER LEd BAS
rcoan F TIMERNATIONAL (U2 MODE} mom CHETENNE nCUSE WEST STREET FARTIHAN GUA TeQ
HERHS VRS GCS Ui LTD UTY Ly RIRE L) CROZ3 PCanY COVENTRY €2 25
nerIau HUNTSLAN EURFACE CORNCES LLTD ATamn ADLINDTOH COWRT ForaTon DL
HCERO1 JOHES EANG LASALLE H)4 YO Y IO, ESWOR IH STREET oL 7 ACLAND

HCHH HG) MEQLA LTD AL 0300 GAOAY MARXET NEWCASTLE HE1 1ED
HCa1IY AKTQ,DTHING TOLTR LHSI 0 DESIGH GEMSLTD S4A POLLARD ROAD ETSICNE Lonpgel *am ova
[ =7 ] LF AZIEY FINANCE LTD L CORNFALLES HOUBE HSTEHE ROAD ° OARTFOND L0 w1 220
HCAINT MEVLOU son TTING CO (TR¥) 1,30 12 Fin B GECTICH 4 HGH-YL ROAD TARD TAWAN

[L=1br] MAY HOA GLOVES FACICAT LBRTED 1400 9 LEE v nDUSTRIAL ol TR GGA WG T ROAD WAL TONG KOWLOON HONO RCND

i CLANCOURF AANAGELENT 140 & GAMMD FLDOR 14300 HOUSE WARCOURT CENTRE DUCLHI 7 eac

(L=t ] PANHLEALTD 1494 4T WO VENHANPTCH ROAD aAOBURY WEST MIDLANDD 05} $0Q
HEI03R0 WHLALAY LALID FODTWEAR LIMITED 1515 BATION BOAT ROAD STARLEY WANEFIRLD WRST YORKSHIRE WD ARy
HCRQ I THSTLE FINARCE LT0 TIA ARCHER SHERIDAL 15500 BANA OF STOTLAND HOUSE 124117 ST STEFHEN GRELH DL 2 EIRE

L0 GQALEN FIANCELTD Tm108 4 O LIONTFORT STREET LOCESTER KE1 TOA
[T ] GAEEM PROPERTY 27 STVHE HOUTE URFER HARCH STREST O T e

HCEoo4 WS SC5 I LTD CUTY ADN mnn CRDSS PGET COVENTRY o MY
ncE HAMIL TON O BOURRE KIND asate 12 HOLESWORTH GTREET DURLIN T ERE

HEB0ON DidY DEES CHILOCARE VOUCHERS 21057 NUMUAARY] HOUSE LAHCASTER WaY FRADLLY PARK ULHROD STAFFORDINIRE W5L1850
HC1D513 Prarea Eeureing Lid RS 2 CUTHRERT HOUSE TOWER ROl WASHINGTON T 1IN
HELwga SHUCRAFT HHCQRPORATED (RN MO0E) AtHLES ACKEA 108, 11F CHEVALITRA HCAIBE. 433t CHATHAM ROAD SOUTH. TEILEHA TR WO, OO HOHG KONG

HCA0A HAARAH UK 170 [PAEKIUM CAD] amem  PORCKIT NORVACH 1T TRH
G0 4 TRADTLWKS PVT LTD 4ma -85 8RGO HoxDA e HHOA

Ry ELLCTAIX SOLUTIONS LTR [ k=15 UNT 7 MIDLAND CQURT NOTTINGHAM (LR
nEIND HIGHHUPE CHAHBSHEN 4miod  AEFENG s QUACHOU CHba

ne10ar KATTAIGIIMAGES ST LTD mxLR ) 03 CECIOn T HARESAA GUAGADH 177050 HARTANS

HESDISY SHVESTEC ASTET FINANCE PLC 12,.W7.07 WD COURT ELATKLANCS WWAY ABIHOTGH QxFORCEMRE axM sy
HEEE a5 PROJUCTIONS LTR -t 14 NG OH STREET 187 PET|NSULA SOUARE HUHGHOL! HOWLOCN HGHO KOHO

HE300N? ARTIEH TR ECOULEACATIONT ALC oA arAg ™IE MEVWCASTLE-LFON-TYNE HERT EAA
NEsOe 07T AC [ONERIL) 2,51 TVIE NEWCASTLEUPOH-TYNE NEXZ GaA
nea e ViDH £XP0 meal D170 LEZI0A 4T NOWDA L1113

HCzoves WYV FUELILTD »nmit LEATON STATION ROAD BLLERE HEATH SHREVAITUST ¥4 A
JL- i) CREW JDOC{CORML BAY) N LISTEA L HEATON ROAD BRADFORD B9 23H
hoaon WAL EDDSEORE 250300 12:1 Sacter 7 Mavve Rsay Fantabed NIV DLHLL MO

NEWME SMITH & BROOKS LTD 47,420 11 MAGHOUSE 1A LWER PARN PARH ROYAL RD LONDON W A
HCI000 EMA TOOLES LTDYY EMA HUUSE 0272 TABERHALLE STREET LONDEN ECIA LR
hewan PALIALC ERANSS 1 T 1 STRETIOMN GREEN Ox$ T FARX LANDRGAD vrAY APPLETON WARRIRGTON WAl T
HEINE HATEHY BN R13 1109 TAMSEY] PLAZA 101 WWA TP ST KWW TOND HENIG KOG

[L=t)ie) PT LESTAR) BLSANA Al & TRAUMA HEGARA 1 TER T DESA Proancan CRENEY OPUTAT TANIENANG 13419 BIDOHITIA

roared GrOMAL SUCEED fHt) L ROCA 108 WANG CHEDHL ONT. CENTRE 89 CHAL WA XOX STAEET THUPH AN NT HOHO KOWO

HEDIDR TA TDIPLES LTO fLA ERIA HOUSE 2771 TABEANACLE SYREET LONDON ECIA A

NEA0T3 RIAY QAL GLOVES FACT NF LEE O RIDUSTRIL BLDG 70 HUNHG 0 RDAD WAUH FONG KOVADQY
NCJa8ss CRAIGY/QOD GARMENT MFLUEN FAG HO J INDEVLLRHD 123129 WO Y HOR ROAD AW CHURD Mt HONG KONG.




AN KALEIDASCOPE ROOH HQ ¥ 310 FLOOR T AMAL KHAN ROAD KARCL BAGH NENY DELH 110001 O

NCAOT HESA VEKSTIR MM HEVEANIORUCAR ORGANIZESAN BILO Qe TURKEY

HESTa AZAF CORAP [AX-FL) A EOLGE SAH ) QULVARI MG 111 BUYURGERIIECE ISTAHBUL 1URREY
ELTRE ]

2580 27740




Frotaly
Adams o

st Dacamber 2008 25040
Adjustments

Tela 25500

Mat Jonuory 3009 1019}
Adiusiinrta

Totad gt.il ]

VaHanen 418

Asauming that Roallston Is Break Even en January Perfommanca

10% of Remaining Balange

Total

EE

L0

-1089

1

4305

~1080

210

-2501

g

aral]

13esa

13

11900

11900

BE

4425
a1

o7

301

TS

170

Beach
Ifat Decombaer 2000
Adpssimenty

Teat '

11t Jateary 2009
Adutmonts
Tata)

Varlancs

Toisl

1131 Decomber 2000

Asntmonks
Tuoiz)
d1at January 2000
Adusimonis
Totsd
Vaclance

finy
]

41553

41553

30001

~1:02




[o]®

Adams Childrenswear Ltd

Statement of Affairs as at 31st December 2008

Appendix 5

Occupancy

STORE NO |STORE NAME:. HIDATE OF CLOSURE:]- Annual:Rent'|: -. Rates:: zInsurance:| Dilapldations’
AQOCH Cwmbran 5.1.09 38,000 14,244 10,324 538 4,233
AGOCT Reagding 5.1.09 105,000 34,802 18,635 2,106 2,000
AQD16 Cramlingion 5.1.09 64,000 27,085 12,230 714 2,333
ADD1A Newpor (10W) 5.1.00 53,600 23,650 o 72t 2,667
ADO22 High ‘Wycombe 5.1.09 41,500 17,910 19,686 352 4,333
A0025 Hitehin 5100 66,000 25,028 75 1,428 4,667
AQD2ZE Abingtion 5.1.09 37,900 13,896 2,243 07 5,000
AQ027 Dunstable 5.1.08 82,400 27,783 8,294 29t 4,000
AQG28 Blelchlay 5,1.909 21,250 8,266 2,993 385 4,667
AQC2E Wigan 5.1.08 40,000 16,691 10,456 533 3333
ADG3D |Basiidon 5.1.08 83,700 33,294 5,366 218 5,667
ADD34 Bamsiaple 5.1.09 80,000 28,013 0 638 2,667
AQGI8 Woolston 5.1.08 22,500 8,955 0 529 14323
AD020 Ashfard 5.1.09 483715 17,680 9,593 - 280 4,333
ADC4Z Wilham 5.1.09 39,400 13,622 8,710 609 3,667
AQD43 Andover 5 1.09 46,850 18,403 11,052 a2a 2,667
ADC4E Viakefiald 5.1.00 54,500 21,239 0 807 5,000
ADO4G Hounstow 26.1.08 91,500 30,768 24,01 889 4,000
|ADOS0 Stousbridge .1.09 41,125 15,856 10,070 770 5,000
AOCS3 Kimamock .1.09 85,000 35,131 966 1,780 3333
1ADC54 Hartlopaogl .1.08 50,000 27,098 20,325 sa7 4,667
ADCSE Cavantry 5.1.09 198,000 75,527 8,313 1,424 1,000
ADDSY Harlgw .08 28,750 22,962 5,093 212 4,000
ADCS8 Exmouth 1.0 44,000 16,303 o] a7 3,667
ADOBY Nawlon Abbat .08 56,000 24,339 4,803 435 3,657
ANGT4 Tamwarth 5.1.08 95,750 37,657 27,555 0 5,000
ADGSG Glanmihas 26.1.08 69,500 34,385 18,108 259 4,333
ADC81 Camnarthen 5.1.09 53,800 23,162 o 1,421 2,000
AQ087 Chasterfield 5.1.08 52,500 17384 11,599 538 58667
ADDBS Plymouth 5.1.08 123.500 47,864 o 1,326 2,333
ADQ92 Pelerborough 5.1.08 143,600 7713 16,860 1,374 58067
ADDBRA Dorchester 5.1.08 123,820 24,458 [¢] 1,373 2867
AD0Z4 Stockion on Tees 5.1.08 55,000 25,258 7.448 1.267 2,867
ADOSS Redditch 26.1.09 67.500 20,206 18,815 2,111 2,867
AD0OSH Waolverhampion 5.1.08 62,000 21,928 25,585 694 4,000
AO0300 DOagenham 26.3.09 28,000 8,185 8,199 676 3.000
AQI01 Beaumonl Lays 5.1.09 34,860 8,486 T.730 413 5,000
AQ102 rala 5.1.08 39,000 10,448 7,188 753 3,000
ADQ104 Clrenceslar 5.1.09 28.000 12,629 a ar? 5,323
A0108 Washinglon 5.1.09 §6,500 24.568 8,206 578 5,000
AQ108 Poradown 5.1.08 28,600 14,630 o 417 4,333
AQ110 Erdington 26.1.09 41,000 18,595 2,760 1,156 4,000
A6 Crews 5.1.08 38,000 17,640 235 470 5,000
AC117 Boalle 26.1.09 60,000 24,589 18,448 569 4,333
AQ Chorley 5.1.08 41,000 15.384 o 1,539 3,333
Al1 Waston Favel 26.1.09 48,780 22,043 11,238 875 | 4,000
AD124 Bridgend 5.1.08 61,300 258,246 0 1,786 2,667
AD128 Noltingham (Rroadmarsh) [5.1.09 17,098 30,410 60,000 2,928 4,000
AQ120 Mansfeld 5.1.08 98,500 35,590 23,080 138 2333
AQ130 Paatypridd 28.1.09 60,850 25,246 5661 1.761 5,000
AD135 Slevenage 5.1.09 51,850 23,650 23,552 426 4,000
AD149 Brentwaod 5.1.09 51,500 18,599 ¢] 729 4,000
AD150 Bolton 5.1.09 125,350 85,467 27,7066 1,968 4,000
AD152 Landonderry 5.1.09 130.200 78,336 26,640 2,048 4,667
AD154 Shmwsbury 5.1.09 56,450 22,388 19,028 1.058 4,000
AD1SS HMereford 5,1.09 60,500 23421 17,572 701 4,000
AD184 Biackpool 5.1.09 98,400 35717 2370 845 3,000
AQ16? Greal Yarmouth 5.1.09 80,000 27,441 0 3,38 1,000
AG1TQ S\ Melens 26.1.03 91,800 38,348 14,400 1,627 667
AD17S Glasgow (St Enochs) 5.1.09 . 200,000 107,855 52,970 3,276 3,867
AD176 Glasqgaw (Parkhead) 5.1.09 136,301 62,272 22,319 T 3.687
ADi81 Invernass 5.1.09 90,000 40,872 a 816 3,333
A0183 |Llane|ll 5.1.09 45,000 18,108 a 1,327 2,687
AD185 IPun Talbot 26.4.09 31,800 13,434 2,020 910 3667
AD169 Easthoums 5.1.08 90,000 31,252 18,688 1] 5,000
ADT54 Penzanca 5.1.0% 42,500 16,188 1] 696 4,000
AD197 Chatham 26.3.09 80,000 28,702 0 2,160 2,687
ADTER Flaet 5.1.083 45,000 10,103 21,34 1,838 .000
AD204 Q@magh 5.1.09 42,750 18,559 o 603 3,667
A0205 Birkephead 5.1.0% 60,000 28,116 30,620 811 3,333
AQ207 Darfford 5.1.0% 52,500 11.710 22,026 938 3,333
A0212 Newbury 5.1.09 42,500 13,318 12,310 975 3,333
AL214 Kirkcaldy 5.1.09 61,500 28,243 4] 1,582 3,667
AR217 Walsall 5.1.09 127,000 57,404 19,218 1,495 3333
ADZ19 Slock 5.1.0% 143,500 62,455 3.166 724 3,333

128,211
112,625
284,264
61,017
84,988
99,351
165,962
126,583
80,382
7.638
175,024
248,851
152,318
91,639
111,209
114,207
49,060
56,507
60,388
48,439
82,943
47,960
65,511
61,388
107.919
61,256
84,636
90,988
115,234
160,248
98,518
105,478
74,828
214,480
241,880
102,824
106,194
140,332
91,759
150,240
367,767
195,329
135,021
88,102
51,830
144,940
63,384
113,529
81,282
66,578
122,881
090,509
72,485
94,992
218,450
213,178




Adams Childrenswear Ltd

Statement of Affairs as at 31st December 2008

Appandix §

Occupancy
STORE NQ|STORE NAME: . [DATE OF:CLOSURE |- Anmual-Rent /| 3 | Dllapidationsj-Total iz Y
AD220 Evesham 5.1.0% 44,500 3,332 88,065
AD226 Gloutester 5.1.08 55,000 2,667 77,898
AQ229 Nawmarkel 5.1.0% 52,200 3,000 79,366
AD230 Tooting 04022009 60,000 1] 92,635
AD232 tBracknell 5.1.09 89,500 4,667 113,302
AQ238 Koltaring 26.1.08 53,250 4,000 98,244
AD242 South Shields 5.1.08 60,750 4,687 1,567
AD245 Horsham 5.1.08 61,500 3.000 120,176
AD247 Leigh 26.1.09 46,400 3,533 87,138
AD248 Accrington 5.1.09 57,000 5,000 110,531
AD253 Bedlard 5.1.09 128,500 §2,703 1] 2,630 3,333 147,168
AD256 Lagmingion Spa 5.1.08 85,000 34,442 2,452 1,285 4333 137,523
AD257 Enniskiflen 26.1.09 82,700 29,203 18,432 1,539 2,000 133,874
ADZ60 Worcesier 26,1.09 63,500 28,243 17,039 1,133 4,000 113,915
AD268 Dancasier 5.1.09 112,500 48,219 702 1.528 3,000 165,950
AQ270 Blyth 5.1.09 arrs0 16,877 19,170 1,363 3,000 78,180
|AD273 Wraxham 5.1.09 80,000 40,533 [} a7 2.687 134.016
AQ281 Hemel Hempstead 5.1.09 65.000 30,309 14,650 ™ 3.000 113,694
AD288 Skelmersdala 5,1.09 40,150 14,236 9,101 1.071 2,667 67,225
AD288 avamnt 5.1.08 54,000 8171 17,148 843 2667 83,829
AD290 eath 5.1.08 65,350 24,320 ] 848 2333 82.951
AD292 Hudd ersfield 26.1.05 131,500 43,163 2671 $.222 2.867 181,228
AD294 acclesfeld 5.1.09 67,500 29,914 0 1,208 3,000 101,623
AD295 Leads {Crossqates) 5.1.09 60,000 32,042 12,950 390 3332 108,754
AQ296 Rugeley 5.1.08 36,000 13,777 g 1,098 2,667 53,541
|AD302 Poole 5.1.09 93,200 32,378 6,815 1,582 5,000 138,872
AD303 ‘Woking 26.1.08 84,000 31.047 17,132 565 2333 135,047
AQ304 Lirtcotn 5.1.09 90,000 29,668 25,516 1,379 5667 152,230
|A0311 Weslon Super Mare 5.1.09 91,000 27,554 24,490 700 58667 149,410
AQ314 Douglas {HOM) 5.1.09 75,500 4,087 0 310 3,667 86,354
AQ318 Stirfng 5.1.08 117,280 48,937 B,472 936 £.000 181,626
ADIZ0 Bury 26.1.09 118,000 45,005 16,547 1.072 58667 186.290
ADIZ5 Paisley 5.1.08 90,000 24,568 4,596 738 4,000 123,603
AD3Z6 pswich 5.1.058 218,250 50,718 o 1,074 2,667 272,709
AQJ30 lzndudno S.1.08 56,000 21.656 16,916 1,900 5,333 101,814
AD333 Bearwoad 5.1.08 40,000 10,193 o 1,064 4,000 55,167
AD3I3T Epsom 26.1.08 113,100 48,042 15,376 542 5333 184,183
AD342 Cameran Tall (Edinburgh) |26.1.09 125,800 58,929 20,424 1,106 5,000 211,258
A0343 Fargham 26.1.09 120,000 45,005 27.039 540 4,687 167,250
AD347 Norihwich 5.1.09 78,000 28.013 12,880 1,013 5000 124,808
A0381 Oldham 26.1.09 104,750 51,608 28,511 B854 5,333 186,081
IA0354 Oswesiy 5.1.09 45,000 13,777 0 1,655 5,000 85,432
AQ362 Elgin 5.1.09 47,400 18,828 19,838 820 5333 83,221
IA0383 Cannock 5.1.09 48,350 25,487 16,701 1,042 5,867 97,247
AD3B Ashton Under Lyne 26.1.09 80,000 34,442 28,014 1,108 5,667 148,231
A0392 Caerphilly 5.1.08 56,750 21,077 7.861 658 3,000 85,348
ADSTI Jersay (Voisans) 26.1.09 Q a 0 a 0 [H
ADB10 Savenoaks 26.1.08 54,400 18,062 7,723 873 2,667 83,724
AOE20 Caleraing ,1.09 70,000 24,708 ] 518 3,000 98,226
|ADB40 Newcaslie under Lyma 5.1.09 49,500 19,977 148 1,162 2,33 73.120
A2000 Motharwal 1.0 68,500 29.16% 4,296 287 2,000 104,244
|AZ2249 Warthing (Beales) S5.1.09 0 1] o O Q [v]
AZ251 Craydon (Allders) 26.1.08 0 1} 1] 4] o Q
A2257 Tonbridge( Beales) 26.1.08 0 0 [+ 1] [} 0
AZ265 Feliham 5.1.09 40,000 19,850 10,000 894 4] 90,844
AZ269 Kings Lynn 5.1.09 72,500 30.020 4,859 561 2,667 110,659
A2274 Nawlownards 26,1.09 106,000 30,802 17427 1,062 1} 155,200
A2272 Widnes 5.1.09 38,800 15,138 1,892 254 1} 57,184
A2290 Swindon 5.1.08 139,000 53,304 0 2,309 0 185,614
A2296 Park Cenire (Balfast) 5.1.08 75,000 17,001 17,773 1,615 a 111,389
AZ305 High Wytomba {HaF) 26.1.08 0 0 o o 0 0
AZ2306 Norwich {HoF) 26.1.00 0 b} o [ [+ L
AZ2307 Birmingham {HaF) 26.1.09 Q Q 1] a0 [} aea
A2308 Bhymouth {HoF) 26.1.09 a 0 a o 0 Q
AZ2309 Aberysthwylh $21 5.1.09 a 1] a o4 0 Q
A2310 Rhyl 521 5.1.09 a 1] Q 1] 0 [}
AZ312 Leek 521 5.1.09 o o] [+ o] 1] ]
AZITI Thetlord 521 5.1.08 s ] ] 0 a a 1}
A2315 Cardiff {HoF) 26.1.09 1] 0 \] 4] 4] 0
£0515 Cark 26.1.09 152,583 41,772 45,396 1,663 4,200 285,624
E2252 Limerick (Parkway} 26.1.09 55,556 12.162 19,054 1,188 800 88,759
E3208 Tralzs (Shaws) 26.1.09 4] 0 o ] 1]
9,610,805 3,741,578 1,470,805 139,530 472,233 15,435,101




Appendix B Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

| The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee

Who will be at the meeting?

One of the Administrators or a person nominated by them in writing will chair the meeting and answer creditors’ questions (Rule 2.36). There is no obligation
on the directors of the Company to attend unless they are required to do so by the Administrators (Rule 2.34(2)).

What will happen at the meeting?

It will be assumed that creditors will already have received and read the Administrators’ proposais. The meeting will give creditors an opportunity to put
questions to the Administrators. The meeting will then consider and vote upon any modifications that individual creditors might put forward, following which a
vote will be taken upon the whole proposals as modified.

Various other resolutions might be considered, in paricular those dealing with the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and the appointment and
composition of any creditors’ committee.

Am | obliged to attend the creditors” meeting?

You are not obliged to attend the creditors’ meeting. The law recognises that creditors are not always able to attend in person and allows you to ask a
representative to attend as proxy and vote on your behalf. You will not prejudice your claim and entitlement to dividend if you do not attend or appoint a proxy.

How do | ensure that my vote counts at the meeting?

In order to vote, a creditor must have submitted written details of his claim and the chairman must have admitted that claim for voting purposes following the
guidelines below. These details need to be submitted to the Administratars no later than 12.00 noon on the business day before the meeting (Rule 2.38(1)).

You might also need to lodge a proxy.

The chairman can admit a ciaim for voting purposes even though it was submitted late if he is satisfied this was due 1o reasons beyond the creditor's control
(Rule 2.38(2)).

Do | need to lodge a proxy form?

If you yourself are the credilor {and not a corporate body such as a limited company}, you may vote by simply attending the meeting, provided you have
lodged a claim as explained above.

If you do not want to attend the meeting, you may nominate someone else, or the chairman of the meeting, to vote for you. They can vote either on your
instructions or at their discretion. Do, however, remember that the chairman will be ane of the Administrators or their staff and you might wish to consider

specifying clearly how he should vote.

Adams Childrenswear Limited {in Administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009 .
31 of 36




Appendix B Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986) : :

You must do this by completing the enclosed proxy form or a substantially similar form. The form needs to be signed by the creditor or by someone
authorised by him and the nature of the person's authority to sign should be stated (Rule 8.2). If a company is the creditor, a director should normally sign.
The proxy form must then be submitted at or before the meeting.

.

Please remember that if the debt is owed to a limited company or other corporation and you wish to attend and vote at the
meeting, you should complete and return the proxy form even if you are a director of the company. (Alternatively you ¢an produce at the meeting a resolution

of the directors authorising you to represent that company.) (Rule 8.7}.

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?

A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them is passed at the creditors’ meeting if supported by a majority in excess of 50% in value of
the creditors voting on the resolution (Rule 2.43(1)).

Any resolution is invalid if those voting against it include more than 50% in vaiue of the creditors to whom notice of the meeting was sent and who are hot, to
the best of the chairman’s / Administrator's belief, connected with the Company (Rule 2.43(2)).

What happens if | cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

A creditor cannot vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount or any debt whose value is not ascertained, unless the chairman / Administrator agrees
to put on the debt an estimated minimum value for voting purposes (Rule 2.38(5)).

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals tor achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
32 of 36




Appendix B Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986) .

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

A secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured is entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if any} of his debt after deducting the value of his

security as estimated by him. However, if the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) Sch.B1 IA86 and an initial creditors’ meeting
has been requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sch.B1 i1A88, a secured creditor is entitled to vote in respect of the full value of this debt without

any deduction for the value of his security (Rule 2.40).

What happens if | hold a negotiable instrument?
A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note uniess he is willing: -

a) to treat the liability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on it antecedently to the Company and against whom a bankruptcy order has not
been made {or in the case of a company, which has not gone into liquidation) as security in his hands; and

b) to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entitlement to vote, to deduct it from his claim (Rule 2.41).
What happens if | am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or leasing agreement?

An owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement is entitled to vote in respect of
the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the Company on the date the Company entered Administration. In calculating the amouni of any debt for
this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become

exercisable solely by virtue of: -

- the making of an administration application
- anotice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or
- of the Company entering administration (Rule 2.42).

Am | bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at the meeting?

The Administrators’ preposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Company's affairs will be conducted in future and how creditors’
claims will be addressed. -

Once approved, the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those not present or represented at the meeting. For this reason, it is important that
creditors properly consider the proposals and decide whether and how they wish to vote.

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
33 of 36




Appendix B Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
. 1986)
What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

The creditors' committee shall assistthe Administrator in discharging his functions, and act in relation to him in such manner as may be agreed from time to
time (Rule 2.52(1)).

in particular, it has the duty to agree the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration {Rule 2.106(3)).

How is the creditors’ committee formed?

The creditors' committee is established at a creditors' meeting. It is not obligatory but the creditors decide whether they wish to have one (Paragraph 57(1)
Sch.B1 |A86),

The committee must cansist of at least three and not more than five creditors of the company elected at the meeting (Rule 2,50(1)).

Any creditor of the company is eligible to be a member of the commitiee, so long as his claim has not been rejected for the purpose of his entitlement {o vote
(Rule 2.50(2). A body corporate may be a member of the committee, but it can only act as such through a properly appointed representative (Rule 2.50(3)).

No person may act as a member of the committee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2.51{2)}. Unless the relevant proxy or authorisation contains
a statement to the contrary, such agreement may be given by the creditor's proxy-holder or representative under Section 375 of the Companies Act 1985
present at the meeting establishing the committee (Rule 2.51(2)).

A person acting as a committee member's representative must hold a letter of authority entitling him $0 to act (either generally or specially) and signed by or
on behalf of the committee-member (Rule 2.55(2)). .

No member may be represented by a body corperate, or by a person who is an undischarged bankrupt, a disqualified director or a persoen who is subject to a
bankruptey restrictions order, bankruptcy restrictions undertaking or interim bankruptcy restrictions order or is subject to a compasition or arrangement with

his creditors {Rufe 2.55(4)).
No person shall on the same committee act at one and the same time as representative of more than one committee-member (Rule 2.55(5)).

The creditors’ committee does not come into being, and accordingly cannot act, until the Administrator has issued a certificate of its due constitution (Rule
2.51(1)

Adams Childrenswear Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
34 of 36




Appendix C Group Structure

Adams Childrenswear
(Holdings) Limited
Co. Reg: 6027018

Adams Childrenswear
Limited
Co. Reg: 6019499

n e o - ' - N \ U = — ias g nas s sy trge

e K _STEMAT AR Ao TR madr e Iimiprree e _ :
o ¢
~ Mini Moce 4 _ Adams Kids Limited |
Childrenswear Limited § | geg: 6116179
H I
! L

Co. Reg: 62875920

N

Clothes 4 Kids Limited § { Adams Retail Limited
Co. Reg: 6116331 4 Co. Reg: 6116258

48 SRS T SR IR v ]

ASCRREYRES .}
AT S

e Dempmoge e oo tmem L L ISR TRETRR

o e ey

Lomr crrores 3 TR AT e SsarT

Adams Childrenswear Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

16 February 2009
35 of 36




Rule 8.1

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert narne of
person (who must be 18 or
over} or the “chairman of
the meeting”. If you wish to
provide for altermative
proxy-holders in the
circumstances that your first
choice is unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

Please tick the appropriate
boxes

This form must be signed

Oniy to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Adams Childrenswear Limited ~ in Administration

BB OF CTEAION. ..ottt et e et e e te s et e st st b a e aee s esbemns 2t e rea ek sseneens
F e Lo [ (=11 TSR TR

| appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 9
March 2009 at 10:00am, or at any adjoumment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose orf vote as
instructed below and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or

abstain at his/her discretion.

Voting instructions for resolutions

In Favour Against
1._That the administrators’ proposals dated 16 February 2009 be accepted.
2. That a creditors’ committee be formed if there are sufficient creditors willing to act.
3. Forthe appointment Of..... ... e e e e representing
..................................................................................... as a member of the ¢reditors’ commitiee

In the avent that a creditors’ committee is not appolinted:

4. That the administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the administrators and the various grades of their staff according lo their firm's usual
charge out rates for work of this nature and that the administrators be authorised to
draw such fees from time to time.

5. That the administrators be authorised 1o draw disbursements for services provided
by their own firm (Category 2 disbursements) as follows: Photocopying - charged for
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying only at 3p per sheet; mileage - at a
maximum of 62p per mile (up to 2,000 cc) or 81p per mile {over 2,000cc) from time to
time. These rates may periodically rise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the period of the administration. All other disbursements to be
charged at cost.

6. Thatthe administrators be discharged from ligbility pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of theirs as
administrators 14 days after they cease to be joint administrators of the company.

=11 E 4 T (1T O Date ...........

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS ... ..o e
Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature:

P T T P P Y LT m




Form 8.2(a)

HOW TO COMPLETE YOUR PROXY

Important Information

Creditors wishing to vote at the meeting must complete and lodge the proxy with the administrators, unless they are
individuals attending the meeting personally or are companies authorising a representative under Section 434B of the
Companies Act 2006,

All creditors who wish to vote at the meeting, whether in person, by proxy, or in some other way, must provide details of their
claim against the company to PricewaterhouseCaoopers LLP by 12 noon on the business day preceding the meeting.

You will find additional notes on the proxy form itself.

Name of Creditor

Insert the name of the person, company or other body owed money.

Address

Insert the creditor's full address (including postcode).

Name of Proxy Holder

If you, or another authorised representative of your company, are attending the meeting then please pu! your/is/her name in
here. -

H someone slse is attending on your behalf (for example your solicitor), then please state his or her name here. If you wish
you may list more than one proxy holder, in case your first choice is unable to attend.

If you are not attending the meeting or sending a representative you may still vole by appoiniing the chairman as your proxy
holder. To do so insert the words “chairman of the meeting” in the space for the proxy holder's name. The chairman will be
one of the administrators or an employee of the administrators duly authorised to act as chairman.

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

You do not need to give any voting instructions if you are happy for your proxy holder to exercise his or her own discretion on
the use of your vote.

Complete sectlon 1 to instruct your proxy holder how to vote on the acceptance or rejection of the administrators’ proposals.
Complete section 2 to instruct your proxy holder how to vote on whether a creditors’ committee should be formed.

Oniy complete section 3 if you wish to vote for a specific creditor to be appointed to the creditors’ committee. Otherwise, leave
this section blank.

[Defete if Paragraph 52(1)(b) statement has been made in the proposals) Complete sections 4 to 6 to instruct your proxy
holder how to vote in respect of the administraters’ remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and discharge from liability in the
event that a creditors’ committee is not formed.

There may be other resclutions proposed at the meeting {e.g. to modify the proposals or appaint other crediters to the
committee). If you are content for your proxy holder to vote on any such resolution as he or she thinks fit, you need take no
further action. If you do not wish your proxy holder to vote on any such resolutions you should delete the words in square
brackets in the middle of the form. Please note that if you delete these words without completing section 1 or 2, your proxy
holder will not be able to vote at all.

Signature
The proxy must be signed by a duly authorised representative of the creditor, usually a director in the case of a company, and
his or her relationship to the creditor should be stated.

Forrn 8.2(a)




Adams Childrenswear Limited -in Administration — statement of claim

Creditor's name and address.

Total amount of your claim, including any VAT at
the date the administration commenced.

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title in
respect of goods to which the debt relates.

If relevant, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

Is all or part of your claim preferential as defined
in the Insolvency Act 19867 (see footnote) If so,
please provide details where indicated,
otherwise leave this section blank,

Category

Amount (s) claimed as preferential £

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date it was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your security.

If no security held, leave this section blank.

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment.
Are there any particular matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

i so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there is insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on behalf of the creditor.

Date

Name in block capitals.

Position with or relation to the creditor {e.g.
director, company secretary, solicitor).

/D355E

Categories of preferential creditors are defined in section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (amended by the
provisions of section 251 of the Enterprise Act 2002) as contributions to occupational pension schemes;
remuneration and accrued holiday pay of employees; amounts due in respect of monies advanced to pay
remuneration and accrued holiday pay: amounts ordered to be paid under the Reserve Forces (Safeguard of

Employment) Act 1985 and levies on coal and steel production




Rule 2,35

{a) Insert fuli name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) Insert details of place

of meeting

{d} [nsert date and time of
mueeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2.203

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company Number
Adams Chitdrenswear Limited 06019499
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry 9749 of 2008
(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT and Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Donington Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, Derbyshire, DE74 2EZ

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Adams Childrenswear Limited, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street
Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 4JP

is to be held at {c) Sketchley Grange Hotel, Sketchley Lane, Leicester, LEI0Q 3HU

on (d) Monday 9 March 2009 at 10:002m .

The meeting is:

(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedute™)

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you
cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12.00
hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

Signed ‘KV%‘

Joint Administrator
Dated 16 February 2005

A copy of the proposals is attached




